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1.0 SUMMARY 

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) report of the property 8601 and 8623 Mission Drive, City of Rosemead, County of Los Angeles, 
California (the “Property”), on behalf of Bornstein Enterprises (the “Client”). Bornstein Enterprises (the 
“User”) has been designated the User of this report.  

The Phase I ESA was conducted in conformance with the requirements of American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) Designation E 1527-13, and All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) as defined by the US-
EPA in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 312, except as may have been modified by the 
scope of work. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, the ASTM or AAI practice are described in Section 
2.3. 

The Property consists of three parcels of vacant land totaling approximately 3.34 acres addressed as 
8601 and 8623 Mission Drive, City of Rosemead, County of Los Angeles, California (the “Property”).    An 
asphalt parking lot is located in the southern portion of the Property.  Additional patches of asphalt were 
observed in the central-western portion of the Property.  Surrounding property uses consists of residential 
to the north, east, and south, and vacant land and a plant nursery to the west.  A Property location map is 
illustrated on Figure 1. A Property map illustrating the main features of the Property is provided as Figure 
2. Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance visit are provided in Appendix A.

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 
E1527 of 8601 and 8623 Mission Drive, City of Rosemead, County of Los Angeles, California, or the 
“Property”. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in the Data Gaps section of 
this report. This assessment has revealed the following evidence of recognized environmental conditions 
(RECs) in connection with the Property. 

• Historical On-Site Agricultural Use.  The Property was used for agricultural uses from at least
1928 through the 1950’s.  Application of pesticide and herbicide is considered likely to have
occurred during this time period, potentially resulting in the accumulation of pesticides and metals
common with herbicide application in shallow soils at the Property.  Therefore, the former
agricultural activity on the Property is considered a REC.  Stantec recommends performing a
shallow soil investigation on the Property.

The preceding summary is intended for informational purposes only. Reading of the full body of this report 
is recommended. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

The objective of this Phase I ESA was to perform All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) into the past ownership 
and uses of the Property consistent with good commercial or customary practice as outlined by the ASTM 
in “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process”, Designation E1527-13. “All Appropriate Inquiry” (AAI) is the process for evaluating a property’s 
environmental conditions for the purpose of qualifying for landowner liability protections under CERCLA. 
following final rule of Part 312 of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR Part 312).  The purpose 
of this Phase I ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible, adverse environmental conditions including 
recognized environmental conditions (“RECs”) of the Property. 

The ASTM E1527-13 standard indicates that the purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify RECs, 
including historical recognized environmental conditions (“HRECs”), and controlled recognized 
environmental conditions (“CRECs”) that may exist at a property. The term “recognized environmental 
conditions” means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products 
in, on, or at a property: 

1. Due to any release to the environment;
2. Under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or
3. Under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

ASTM defines a “HREC” as a REC that has occurred in connection with a property but has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority and meets current unrestricted use 
criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (e.g., 
property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before 
calling the past release a HREC, the environmental professional (EP) must determine whether the past 
release is a REC when the current Phase I ESA is conducted (e.g., if there has been a change in the 
regulations). If the EP considers the past release to be a REC at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, 
the condition shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a REC. 

ASTM defines a “CREC” as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (e.g., as 
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria 
established by regulatory authority), but with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, activity 
and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 

 As defined by ASTM, RECs can include hazardous substances or petroleum products present under 
conditions in compliance with laws if that presence represents a material threat of future release.  The 
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products is, however, not a REC if that presence is a de 
minimis condition. De minimis conditions are minor occurrences of contamination that generally do not 
present a material risk to human health and would not likely be subject to enforcement action if brought to 
the attention of governmental agencies. 
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The scope of work conducted during this Phase I ESA consisted of a visual reconnaissance of the 
Property, interviews with key individuals, and review of reasonably ascertainable documents. 
The scope of work did not include an assessment for environmental regulatory compliance of any facility 
ever operated at the Property (past or present), or sampling and analyzing of environmental media. 
Stantec was not contracted to perform an independent evaluation of the purchase or lease price of the 
Property and its relationship to current fair market value. The conclusions presented in this Phase I ESA 
report are professional opinions based on data described herein. The opinions are subject to the 
limitations described in Section 2.3. 

ASTM E1527-13 notes that the availability of record information varies from source to source. The User or 
Environmental Professional is not obligated to identify, obtain, or review every possible source that might 
exist with respect to a property. Instead, ASTM identifies record information that is reasonably 
ascertainable from standard sources. “Reasonably ascertainable” means: 

1. Information that is publicly available;
2. Information that is obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints; and
3. Information that is practicably reviewable.

2.1 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The Property consists of three parcels of vacant land totaling approximately 3.34 acres addressed as 
8601 and 8623 Mission Drive, City of Rosemead, County of Los Angeles, California (the “Property”).   
Surrounding property uses consists of residential to the north, east, and south, and vacant land and a 
plant nursery to the west.  A Property location map is illustrated on Figure 1. A Property map illustrating 
the main features of the Property is provided as Figure 2. Photographs taken during the site 
reconnaissance visit are provided in Appendix A. 

The Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNs) associated with the Property are 5389-009-029, -030, and -031. 

2.2 SPECIAL TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SIGNIFICANT 
ASSUMPTIONS 

There were no special terms, conditions, or significant assumptions associated with this Phase I ESA. 

2.3 EXCEPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

This report documents work that was performed in accordance with the MSA.  No other representations, 
warranties or guarantees are made concerning the accuracy or completeness of the data or conclusions 
contained within this report.  

This report provides an evaluation of specified environmental conditions associated with the identified 
property that was assessed at the time the work was conducted and is based on information obtained by 
and/or provided to Stantec at that time.  40 CFR 312.20(f)(2) requires that the Environmental Professional 
evaluate the thoroughness and reliability of provided information.  Stantec can neither warrant nor 
guarantee such thoroughness or reliability, however.  
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Conclusions made within this report consist of Stantec’s professional opinion as of the time of the 
preparation of this report, and are based solely on the scope of work described in the report, the limited 
data available and the results of the work.  They are not a certification of the property’s environmental 
condition.   

Project Specific limiting conditions are provided in Section 2.2.  

The conclusions are based on the site conditions encountered by Stantec at the time of the work. 
Accordingly, additional studies and actions may be required.  The identification of non-environmental risks 
to structures or people on the Property is beyond the scope of this assessment.    

Stantec specifically disclaims any responsibility to update the conclusions in this report if new or different 
information later becomes available or if the conditions or activities on the property subsequently change.  

2.4 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS 

This Phase I ESA was conducted by, or under the supervision of, an individual that meets the ASTM 
definition of an Environmental Professional (EP). The credentials of the EP and other key Stantec 
personnel involved in conducting this Phase I ESA are provided in Appendix B. 
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3.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

ASTM E1527-13 describes responsibilities of the User to complete certain tasks in connection with the 
performance of “All Appropriate Inquiries” into the Property. The ASTM standard requires that the 
Environmental Professional request information from the User on the results of those tasks because that 
information can assist in the identification of RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or de minimis conditions in 
connection with the Property.  To accomplish that, Stantec requested that the User provide the following 
documents and information: 

Description of Information 
Provided 
(Yes / No) Description and/or Key Findings 

User Questionnaire and/or Interview Yes No  environmental issues were identified in the 
user questionnaire completed by Mr. Erik
Pfahler, Senior Vice Presidenital.

Environmental Liens or Activity Use 
Limitations 

N/A No environmental liens and/or activity use 
limitations were identified in the Preliminary Title 
Report dated June 2, 2021.  A copy of the 
Preliminary Title Report is provided in Appendix 
C. 

Previous Environmental Permits or 
Reports Provided by User 

No The user reportedly does not possess any of 
these documents.  

Purpose of the Phase I ESA Yes Due Diligence 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

The objective of consulting historical sources of information is to develop the history of the Property and 
surrounding area and evaluate if past uses may have resulted in RECs. Physical setting records are 
evaluated to determine if the physical setting may have contributed to adverse environmental conditions 
in connection with the Property. During the review of historical records, Stantec attempted to identify uses 
of the Property from the present to the first developed use of the Property. Stantec’s research included 
the reasonably ascertainable and useful records described in this section. 

4.1 PHYSICAL SETTING 

A summary of the physical setting of the Property is provided in the table below with additional details in 
the following subsections   

Topography: The Property is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 
360 feet above mean sea level (amsl) with a general 
topographic gradient to the south (EDR, 2021).  

Soil/Bedrock Data: The subsurface in the vicinity of the Property is described as 
silts, sand/silt mixtures, and poorly graded sand to 
approximately 60 feet below ground surface (bgs). 

Estimated Depth to Groundwater/ 
Estimated Direction of Gradient: 

Currently, the depth to groundwater ranges from 190 to 365 
feet bgs in Property Area. (EPA, 2016) 

NOTE:   
Site-specific groundwater flow direction and depth can only be determined by conducting site-specific 
testing, which Stantec has not conducted.  

4.1.1 Property Topography and Surface Water Flow 

The Property is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 360 feet above mean sea level (amsl) with 
a general topographic gradient to the south-southeast (EDR, 2021).  Based on the topography, surface 
water on the Property is expected to infiltrate the ground surface.  The Rubio Wash is located 
approximately 0.38-mile west of the Property. 

4.1.2 Regional and Property Geology 

The Property is located in Los Angeles County.  The area is located within the Peninsular Ranges 
Geomorphic Province, which includes northwest-southeast trending mountain ranges and valleys that 
have been developed by the San Andreas Fault system (California Geological Survey [CGS], 2002). The 
stratigraphy underlying the vicinity of the Property consists primarily of recent-age alluvium (CDMG, 
1965).   

The geology in the area of the Property consists of unconsolidated alluvium overlying marine sedimentary 
bedrock. The bedrock sequence with increasing depth consists of the Pico, Puente, and Topanga 
Formations, and the Santa Monica Slate basement complex.  The Property area alluvium primarily 
consists of relatively fine-grained sediments with less prevalent layers of coarse-grained sediments.  
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The closest mapped recently active fault is the Rio Hondo Fault located approximately 2 miles southeast 
(CGS, 2010). According to official maps of California, the Site is not located within an Alquist-Priolo (AP) 
Earthquake Fault Zone boundary but is within a liquefaction zone (CDMG, 2000). 

4.1.3 Regional and Property Hydrogeology 

The Property is located within the San Gabriel Valley Groundwater Basin. The basin is located within the 
eastern portion of Los Angeles County and includes most of San Gabriel Valley and part of the Santa Ana 
Valley. The basin is constrained by bedrock and faults on all sides. Several aquifers are present in the 
basin and water-bearing units consist of Holocene alluvium up to 4,100 feet in thickness and Pleistocene 
marine deposits up to 2,000 feet in thickness (Department of Water Resources [DWR], 2004).   

Three distinct groundwater zones occur in the Property area: shallow, intermediate, and deep. The 
shallow groundwater zone is the first-encountered groundwater.  Each groundwater zone generally dips 
to the southeast. Although there is considerably variability in the area of the Property, the transition 
between groundwater zones is typically observed between 200 and 250 feet below ground surface (bgs) 
for the shallow and intermediate zones, and between 450 and 650 feet bgs for the intermediate and deep 
zones (EPA, 2009). Currently, the depth to groundwater ranges from 190 to 365 feet bgs in Property 
Area. (EPA, 2016) 

The Property is within Area 3 of the San Gabriel Superfund Site.  Area 3 is one of 8 Operable Units (OUs) 
identified by United States Environmental Tprotection Agency (USEPA) for the San Gabriel Valley 
Superfund Sites and is known as the San Gabriel Valley Area 3 Superfund Site. Covering 19 square 
miles in the western portion of the San Gabriel Valley, Area 3 is located west of Rosemead Blvd, north of 
I-10, and south of the Raymond Fault (which separates the main San Gabriel Basin from the Raymond 
Basin to the northwest). Area 3 includes all of the City of San Gabriel, as well as portions of the Cities of 
Alhambra, Rosemead, Temple City, San Marino and South Pasadena. 

Discovery of contamination in water purveyor production wells led USEPA to designate Area 3 as a 
National Priority List (NPL) site in 1984. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) have been detected in 
production wells and safeguards are in place to ensure acceptable drinking water quality. Area 3 
groundwater is contaminated with VOCs (most commonly tetrachloroethene [PCE] and trichloroethene 
[TCE]), perchlorate, and nitrate at concentrations exceeding state and federal water quality standards. 

The USEPA issued the Remediation Investigation (RI) Report in June 2009. The RI Report indicates that 
groundwater contamination is present in the western bedrock aquifer, western alluvial aquifer, and 
eastern alluvial aquifer (shallow, intermediate, and deep zones). The RI Report also indicates that 
groundwater production in the eastern portion of Area 3 impacts contaminant migration. To identify the 
sources of the groundwater contamination and determine what additional cleanup is needed, the State of 
California has directed and overseen investigations of more than 20 current and former industrial 
facilities. USEPA supplemented these investigations with 10 new ground water monitoring wells and soil 
testing at four industrial facilities identified as possible sources of groundwater contamination. USEPA is 
using the data generated by these investigations to identify and evaluate groundwater cleanup options. In 
2016, USEPA expects to complete a feasibility study and develop a proposed soil and groundwater 
cleanup plan. 
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Groundwater in the western alluvial aquifer flows generally southeastward to eastward following the 
bedrock structural features, and exhibits steeper horizontal hydraulic gradients than the eastern alluvial 
aquifer. Finer-grained alluvium restricts groundwater flow. The eastern alluvial aquifer consists of multiple, 
leaky aquifers, with groundwater flow generally to the west/southwest in the vicinity of the NEOU. The 
main influences on groundwater flow in the eastern alluvial aquifer include groundwater pumping, the 
presence of fine-grained units that either allow leakage or obstruct vertical groundwater flow, and limited 
groundwater recharge. 

4.2 FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

A regulatory agency database search report was obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 
(EDR), a third-party environmental database search firm. A complete copy of the database search report, 
including the date the report was prepared, the date the information was last updated, and the definition 
of databases searched, is provided in Appendix D. 

Stantec evaluated the information listed within the database relative to potential impact to the Property, 
assessing the potential for impacts based in part on the physical setting. As part of this process, 
inferences have been made regarding the likely groundwater flow direction at or near the Property. As 
described in 4.1.3, the inferred shallow groundwater flow direction is likely to be in the south direction. 
Observations about the Property and surrounding properties made during the Property reconnaissance 
are provided in more detail in Section 5. 

4.2.1 Listings for Property 

The Property is identified in the hazardous waste tracking system (HWTS) and HAZNET databases for 
the disposal of asbestos-containing materials in 1989 and 1990, related to the demolition of the church 
structure formerly located in the southern portion of the Property.  Given these materials were properly 
disposed from the Property, and lack of reported violations, this listings is not considered to pose a REC 
to the Property.in the environmental database report. 

4.2.2 Listings for Nearby Sites with Potential to Impact Property 

Stantec assessed data presented in the environmental agency database search report to evaluate the 
potential for conditions on adjacent and nearby sites to pose a REC, CREC, or HREC for the Property.  
The evaluation included an opinion of the potential for contamination by hazardous substances or 
petroleum products to migrate to the Property from a nearby property, including by vapor migration or 
encroachment (i.e., potential for a vapor encroachment condition [VEC].   

Based on this evaluation, the following individual facilities were identified as the most likely potential 
sources of impact to the Property. The basis for why each of the following listed databases creates a REC 
for the property is also provided.  

Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing 
Distance/Direction from 
Property 

REC? 
(YES / NO) 

Hytone Cleaners 
4521 Dubonnet Avenue 
Rosemead, California 91770 

EDR Hist Claners Approximately 460 feet 
east 

No 
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Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing 
Distance/Direction from 
Property 

REC? 
(YES / NO) 

The facility is listed as a laundry and dry-cleaning facility in 2013.  However, upon review of the listing, it 
appear the facility is located within a residence.  Given the distance of the facility from the Property, depth 
to groundwater in the area of the Property, and lack of reported chemical uses at this facility, this listing is 
considered unlikely to represent a REC to the Property. 
Sakaida Nursery Inc. 
8626 East Grand Avenue 
Rosemead, California 91770 

RCRA-SQG, UST, 
CERS HAZ WASTE, 
SWEEPS UST, 
FINDS, ECHO, 
HAZNET, LOS 
ANGELES CO HMS, 
CERS, HWTS 

Adjacent west. No 

This facility is listed for the generation of small quantities of hazardous waste, disposal of waste oil and 
unspecified organic mixture from 1990 through 2002, and the presence of two (2) underground storage 
tanks (USTs).  Information within the database report indicates the USTs may be used for storage of 
waste oil.  Multiple administrative violations are recorded for this facility, including failure to maintain 
waste manifests and failure to properly label hazardous waste storage containers.  The violations were 
corrected, and returned to compliance shortly after the violations were filed. 
Given the content of the USTs was waste oil and the estimated depth to groundwater is greater than 50 
feet bgs, this listing is considered unlikely to represent a REC to the Property. 
San Gabriel Valley (Area 3) 
Main Street & Garfield Avenue 
Alhambra, California 91801 

NPL; SEMS; PRP; Approximately ½ mile 
northwest 

No 

The San Gabriel Valley (Area 1) is a groundwater plume that runs along the axis of the west fork of the 
Alhambra Creek in the San Gabriel groundwater basin.  The plume is approximately 2 miles long and 1 
mile wide.  The groundwater is contaminated with trichloroethylene (TCE) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE).  
The USEPA is continuing investigation and evaluation to identify groundwater contamination sources.   
Given the depth to groundwater in the area of the Property, and the mapped Area 3 groundwater plume is 
not present below the Property, the San Gabriel Valley (Area 3) plume does not represent an 
environmental concern to the Property and Stantec recommends no further investigation regarding this 
issue. 
San Gabriel Valley (Area 1) 
Peck Road & Real 
El Monte, California 91801 

NPL; SEMS; PRP; 
US ENG 
CONTROLS; ROD, 
CONSENT; FINDS, 
ECHO 

Approximately ½ mile 
east-southeast 

No 

The San Gabriel Valley (Area 3) is a groundwater plume that runs along the axis of the Rio Hondo Wash 
and the Salt Pit Wash in the San Gabriel groundwater basin in El Monte, California. The plume is 
approximately 4 miles long and 1.5 mile wide.  The groundwater is contaminated with trichloroethylene 
(TCE), tetrachloroethylene (PCE), and carbon tetrachloride (CTC).  The USEPA is continuing 
investigation and evaluation to identify groundwater contamination sources.   
Given the depth to groundwater in the area of the Property, and the mapped Area 3 groundwater plume is 
not present below the Property, the San Gabriel Valley (Area 3) plume does not represent an 
environmental concern to the Property and Stantec recommends no further investigation regarding this 
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Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing 
Distance/Direction from 
Property 

REC? 
(YES / NO) 

issue. 

The remaining listings in the database search report provided in Appendix D do not constitute a REC for 
the Property.  Stantec recommends no further investigation regarding any of those listings. 

4.3 LOCAL/REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Stantec checked the following sources to obtain information pertaining to Property use and/or indications 
of RECs in connection with the Property: 

4.3.1 California Department of Geothermal and Energy Management 

Agency Name 
Contact Information Finding 

California Department of Geothermal and Energy 
Management (CalGEM)  
5816 Corporate Avenue, Suite 200 
Cypress, CA  90630 
Online database: http://www.conservation.ca.gov/ 
dog/Pages/WellFinder.aspx 
September 30, 2021 

Stantec searched for oil wells on the California 
Department of Geothermal and Energy 
Management (CalGEM) online database.  There 
are no oil wells on the Property.  The nearest oil 
well is a plugged dry hole  located 
approximately7,200 feet to the south (American 
Petroleum Institute number 0403705500). 

4.3.2 California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) 

Agency Name, Contact Information Findings 

California State Water Resources 
Control Board, Los Angeles (RWQCB)  
320 W 4th Street, Suite 200 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
(213) 576-6600 
September 30, 2021 
 

Stantec researched the online database Geotracker managed 
by this agency (geotracker.waterbarods.ca.gov).  No records 
were found on the database website for the Property address 
or adjacent properties. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.conservation.ca.gov/
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4.3.3 Fire Department 

Agency Name 
Contact Information 

Finding 

County of Los Angeles  
Fire Department 
Hazardous  
Materials Division 
1320 N. Eastern Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90063 
(323) 881-2411 
September 30, 2021 

Stantec the Property addresses on the County of Los Angeles Fire 
Department Hazardous Materials Division website.  The Property 
addresses were not identified on the Site Mitigation Inventory database, 
or the active or inactive facility list.  Additionally, Stantec submitted a 
public records request to this agency on September 30, 2021.  At the 
time of this report no response had been received.  Should any pertinent 
information become available an addendum to this report will be issued.  
Based on its review of other sources, however, Stantec considers it 
unlikely that any records from this agency would alter the conclusions or 
recommendations of this report. 

4.3.4 Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 

Agency Name 
Contact Information 

Finding 

Department of Toxic Substances 
Control (DTSC) 
5796 Corporate Ave., 
Cypress, CA 90630 
https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/  
September 30, 2021 
 
 

Stantec researched the online database Envirostor managed 
by this agency (envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov).  No records were found 
on the database website for the Property address or adjacent 
properties.   

4.3.5 Los Angeles County Department of Public Works 

Agency Name 
Contact Information Finding 

Los Angeles County Department of Public 
Works (DPW) 
Environmental Programs Division 
UST Program 
900 South Fremont Avenue, 3rd Floor 
Alhambra, California 
Tel: (626) 458-3517 
http://ladpw.org/epd/CleanLA/OpenFileRevi
ew.aspx 
September 30, 2021 

Stantec researched the online database managed by this 
agency 
(http://ladpw.org/epd/CleanLA/OpenFileReview.aspx). No 
records were found on the database website for the 
Property. 
 
Stantec also research the Solid Waste Management 
System database managed by this agency 
(https://dpw.lacounty.gov/epd/swims/OnlineServices/searc
h-methane-hazards-esri.aspx) to determine if methane 
mitigation is required for the Property.  According to this 
database, the Property is not within 300 feet of an oil or 
gas well or 1,000 feet of a methane producing site. 

https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/
http://ladpw.org/epd/CleanLA/OpenFileReview.aspx
https://dpw.lacounty.gov/epd/swims/OnlineServices/search-methane-hazards-esri.aspx
https://dpw.lacounty.gov/epd/swims/OnlineServices/search-methane-hazards-esri.aspx
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4.3.6 Local Building and/or Planning Department Records 

Agency Name, Contact 
Information Findings 

Los Angeles County Department 
of Building and Safety 
Online database: 
http://ladpw.org/bsd/content/  
September 30, 2021  

Stantec searched for available documents for the Property on the 
Department of Public Works online building permit viewer.   
No records were available. 

4.4 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW 

4.4.1 Land Title Records/Deeds 

No environmental liens and/or activity use limitations were identified in the Preliminary Title Report dated 
June 2, 2021.  A copy of the Preliminary Title Report is provided in Appendix C.   No additional land title 
records, deeds, environmental liens, and activity and use limitation documentation were provided by the 
User.  During the course of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Stantec identified no evidence 
of any environmental liens or activity and use limitations associated with the Property. 

 

4.4.2 Aerial Photographs 

Stantec reviewed historical aerial photographs provided by EDR. The general type of activity on a 
property and land use changes can often be discerned from the type and layout of structures visible in the 
photographs. However, specific elements of a facility's operation usually cannot be discerned from aerial 
photographs alone. The following table summarizes Stantec’s observations of the reviewed historical 
aerial photographs. 

Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties 
1928 1=500’ The Property appears to be developed with one residential structure in the 

southeast corner, and the remainder of the Property is vacant, or used for 
agricultural activities.  The surrounding area is developed with a mixture of 
agricultural operations (row cropping and orchards) and residential uses. 

1938, 1948 1=500’ The majority of the Property is utilized for row cropping, and appears associated 
with the adjoining west agricultural operations.  The surrounding area has 
increased residential and commercial development.  

1948, 1952 1=500’ The Property agricultural operations appear to be dormant, evidenced by a lack 
of foliage present in the northern and southern portions of the Property.   

1964, 1977 
1979, 1981 
1989 

1=500’ A large commercial structure is located in the southern portion of the Property.  
The northern portion of the Property appears vacant.  The surrounding area has 
increased residential and commercial development, and is largely devoid of 
agricultural operations, with the exception of the adjoining-west property. 

1994, 2002 
2005, 2009 

1=500’ The commercial structure located in the southern portion of the Property has 
been removed, and the Property is now vacant.  A dirt path is located on the 

http://ladpw.org/bsd/content/
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Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties 
2012, 2016 Property, traversing south from Mission Drive north to the nearby plant nursery 

and residences.  There also appear to be some soil placement/disturbance in the 
northern portion of the Property from 2002-2009.  

Name of aerial photograph source: EDR, 2021 

4.4.3 City Directories 

Stantec retained a third party (EDR) to research available reverse city directories for the Property,  
in approximately five-year intervals.  The following is a summary of Stantec’s review of the city directory 
listings: 

Subject/Adjoining Property Year Listed Occupants 
Property Address: 
8601 Mission Drive 

1957 to 
1985 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints 

Property Address: 
8623 Mission Drive 

1975 – 
1985  

Schwebach Frank N (residential) 

Adjoining West: 
8626 Grand Avenue 

-- Not Listed 

Adjoining East: 
Various on Bartlett Avenue 

1957 – 
2012 

Various Residential 

Name of city directories and source: EDR, 2021 

4.4.4 Historical Fire Insurance Maps 

Fire insurance maps were developed for use by insurance companies to depict facilities, properties, and 
their uses for many locations throughout the United States. These maps provide information on the 
history of prior land use and are useful in assessing whether there may be potential environmental 
contamination on or near the Property. These maps, which have been periodically updated since the late 
19th century, often provide valuable insight into historical Property uses. 

Stantec requested fire insurance maps from EDR; however, no coverage exists for the Property. The 
Sanborn® Map Search Report indicating “no coverage” is presented in Appendix E. 

4.4.5 Historical Topographic Maps 

Stantec reviewed historical USGS 7.5-minute Topographic Maps of the El Monte, California Quadrangle 
(scale 1:24,000) to help identify past Property usage and areas of potential environmental concern.  

Copies of the historical maps are provided in Appendix E. The following table summarizes the maps 
reviewed and our observations.  

Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties 
1894, 1896 1:62,500 No structures or indicators of potential RECs were depicted on the map.  A 

railroad line is located approximately 500 feet north of the Property, and the 
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Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties 
1900 city of San Gabriel is depicted to the west of the Property.  

1923/1924 
1926, 1928 

1:24,000 A single small structure is depicted in the extreme southeast corner of the 
Property.  The remaining portions of the Property appear 
undeveloped/vacant.  The surrounding area is sparsely developed.  Rubio 
Wash is located approximately 0.35 miles to the west. 

1948 1:24,000 The Property and immediate surrounding area appears similar to the previous 
map.  Considerable development has occurred to the southeast of the 
Property, within the city of Rosemead.   

1953 1:24,000 Most structures have been removed from the map, and replaced by red 
shading, indicating recent development, which includes the Property.  A 
transmission power line corridor is depicted adjacent west of the Property. 

1966, 1972 
1981, 1991 
1994 

1:24,000 The Property is depicted as developed with a church.  The surrounding area 
is similar to the previous map. 

2012 1:24,000 No details are depicted on the map.  Roads appear is the current 
configuration. 

Name of maps and source: EDR, 2021 

4.4.6 Other Historical Sources 

No other historical sources were researched. 
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

A visit to the Property and its vicinity was conducted by Ms. Debbie Hernandez, Staff Geologist with 
Stantec, on October 4, 2021. Access to the Property was provided by Mr. Erik Pfahler with Borstein 
Enterprises. Stantec was unaccompanied during the Property visit. Figure 2 provides information about 
the Property and adjoining properties and the location of potential areas of environmental concern. 
Photographs collected during the Property visit are included in Appendix A. 

5.1 SITE RECONNAISSANCE METHODOLOGY 

The site reconnaissance focused on observation of current conditions and observable indications of past 
uses and conditions of the Property that may indicate the presence of RECs. The reconnaissance of the 
Property was conducted on foot and Stantec utilized the following methodology to observe the Property: 

• Traverse the outer Property boundary. 
• Traverse transects across the Property. 

Weather conditions during the visit to the Property were clear and sunny. There were no weather-related 
Property access restrictions encountered during the reconnaissance visit.   

5.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

Property and Area 
Description: 

The Property is located northeast of the intersection of Walnut Grove 
Avenue and Mission Drive in the city of Rosemead, County of Los 
Angeles, California.  The surrounding area consists of residential 
properties and a nursery. 

Property Operations. The Property consists of vacant land. 
Structures, Roads, Other 
Improvements: 

An asphalt parking lot is located in the southern portion of the Property.  
The rest of the Property consists of vacant land.  Additional patches of 
asphalt were located in the central western portion of the Property. 

Property Size (acres): 3.34 acres 
Estimated % of Property 
Covered by Buildings and/or 
Pavement: 

0% 

Observed Current Property 
Use/Operations:  

The Property consists of vacant land. 

Observed Evidence of Past 
Property Use(s): 

None 

Sewage Disposal Method 
(and age): 

City of Rosemead 

Potable Water Source: City of Rosemead 
Electric Utility: Southern California Edison 
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5.3 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

The following table summarizes Stantec’s observations during the Property reconnaissance. 

Observations Description/Location 
Hazardous Substances and 
Petroleum Products as Defined by 
CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14): 

None observed. 

Drums (≥ 5 gallons): None observed. 

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors: None detected. 
Pools of Liquid: None observed. 

Unidentified Substance Containers: None observed. 

PCB-Containing Equipment: Pole mounted transformers were observed along the western 
perimeter.  The transformers were observed in good condition 
without any indication of leaking or staining. 

Other Observed Evidence of 
Hazardous Substances or Petroleum 
Products: 

None observed. 

5.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 

Given there are no structures on the Property, this section of the report is not applicable.   

5.5 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 

Stantec made the following observations during the site reconnaissance of exterior areas of the Property 
and/or identified the following information during the interview or records review portions of the 
assessment: 

Observations Description 
On-site Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons: None observed. 
Stained Soil or Pavement: None observed. 
Stressed Vegetation: None observed. 
Waste Streams and Waste 
Collection Areas: 

None observed. 

Solid Waste Disposal: None observed. 

Potential Areas of Fill Placement: None observed. 

Wastewater: None observed. 

Stormwater: Surface water on the Property infiltrates the ground surface or 
flows overland into the curb and gutter system along Mission 
Drive.   

Wells: None observed. 
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Observations Description 
Septic Systems: None observed. 

Other Exterior Observations: None observed. 

5.6 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS/STRUCTURES 

Existing 
USTs: 

No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches), which would 
indicate the presence of USTs, was discovered during the site reconnaissance. 

Former 
USTs: 

No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches), reports, or other 
evidence of the former presence of USTs was discovered during this Phase I ESA. 

Other 
Underground 
Structures: 

None observed. 

5.7 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS 

Existing 
ASTs: 

No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface stains), which would 
indicate the presence of ASTs, was discovered during the site reconnaissance. 

Former 
ASTs: 

No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface stains), reports, or other 
evidence of the former presence of ASTs was discovered during this Phase I ESA. 

5.8 ADJOINING PROPERTIES 

5.8.1 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

As viewed from the Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following observations 
about use and activities on adjoining properties: 

NORTH Residential structures. 
EAST Residential. 
SOUTH Mission Drive beyond which is residential and a church. 
WEST Overhead power lines and a nursery. 

5.8.2 Observed Evidence of Past Uses of Adjoining Properties 

Observations of adjoining properties providing indications of past use and activities, if any, are described 
below. 

NORTH None observed. 

EAST None observed. 

SOUTH None observed. 

WEST None observed. 
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5.8.3 Pits, Ponds or Lagoons on Adjoining Properties 

As viewed from the Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following observations 
about the presence of pits, ponds and lagoons on adjoining properties: 

NORTH None observed. 

EAST None observed. 

SOUTH None observed. 

WEST None observed. 

5.9 OBSERVED PHYSICAL SETTING 

Topography of the 
Property and Surrounding 
Area: 

The Property and surrounding area are relatively flat. 
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6.0 EVALUATION 

This section provides a summary overview of or Findings, Opinions, and Conclusions. 

6.1 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS  

Information gathered from interviews, reviews of existing data, and a Property inspection was evaluated 
to determine if RECs are present in connection with the Property. Based on this information, Stantec 
made the following findings and developed the following opinions. 

• The Property was used for agricultural uses from at least 1928 through the 1950’s.  Application of 
pesticide and herbicide is considered likely to have occurred during this time period, potentially 
resulting in the accumulation of pesticides and metals common with herbicide application in shallow 
soils at the Property.   
 
Therefore, the former agricultural activity on the Property is considered a REC.  Stantec recommends 
performing a shallow soil investigation on the Property. 
 

• An environmental records search was performed and identified sites within their respective ASTM E 
1527-13 search radii of the Property that may represent RECs, HRECs, or de minimis conditions. 

Based on one or more of the following reasons: distance from the Property, position of sites with 
respect to assumed groundwater flow direction, the native soils, and regulatory status, none of the 
sites identified in the in the environmental records search report are expected to affect soil or 
groundwater quality at the Property. The environmental records search identified no RECs, HRECs or 
de minimis conditions at or near the Property. 

6.2 DATA GAPS 

The federal AAI final rule [40 CFR 312.10(a)] and ASTM E1527-13 identify a “data gap” as the lack or 
inability to obtain information required by the standards and practices of the rule despite good faith efforts 
by the EP or the User. 

Any data gaps resulting from the Phase I ESA described in this report are listed and discussed below. 

Gap Discussion 
Deletions or Exceptions from 
Scope of Work Referenced in 
Section 1.4: 

None 

Weather-Related Restrictions to 
Site Reconnaissance:  

None 

Facility Access Restrictions to 
Site Reconnaissance:  

None 

Other Site Reconnaissance None 
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Restrictions:  
Data Gaps from Environmental 
Records Review: 

Land title records, deeds, environmental liens, and activity and use 
limitation documentation was not provided by the User, and public 
records were not searched by Stantec. 

Data Gaps from Historical 
Records Review: 

None 
 

Data Gaps from Interviews: No on-site interview was conducted during the site reconnaissance. 
However, given the use of the buildings and historical documents 
available the lack of an interview is not considered a significant data 
gap and is unlikely to impact the findings of this report.   

Other Data Gaps: None 

6.3 CONCLUSIONS 

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 
E1527 of 8601 and 8623 Mission Drive, City of Rosemead, County of Los Angeles, California, or the 
“Property”. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in the Data Gaps section of 
this report. This assessment has revealed the following evidence of recognized environmental conditions 
(RECs) in connection with the Property. 

• Historical On-Site Agricultural Use.  The Property was used for agricultural uses from at least 
1928 through the 1950’s.  Application of pesticide and herbicide is considered likely to have 
occurred during this time period, potentially resulting in the accumulation of pesticides and metals 
common with herbicide application in shallow soils at the Property.  Therefore, the former 
agricultural activity on the Property is considered a REC.  Stantec recommends performing a 
shallow soil investigation on the Property. 
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7.0 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 

The following ASTM E1527-13 non-scope services were performed as part of this Phase I ESA: 

7.1 LEAD-BASED PAINT 

Concern for lead-based paint (LBP) is primarily related to residential structures. The EPA’s Final Rule on 
Disclosure of Lead-Based Paint in Housing (40 CFR Part 745) defines LBP as paint or other surface 
coatings that contain lead equal to or in excess of 1.0 milligram per square centimeter or 0.5 percent by 
weight. 

The risk of lead toxicity in LBP varies based upon the condition of the paint and the year of its application. 
The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has identified the following risk factors: 

• The age of the dwelling as follows:  maximum risk is from paint applied before 1950. 
• There is severe risk from paint applied before 1960. 
• There is moderate risk from deteriorated paint applied before 1970. 
• There is slight risk from the paint that is intact but applied before 1977. 
• The condition of the painted surfaces. 
• The presence of children and certain types of households in the building. 
• Previously reported cases of lead poisoning in the building or area. 

No structures are currently on the Property.   

7.2 ASBESTOS 

Asbestos can be found in many applications, including sprayed-on or blanket-type insulation, pipe wraps, 
mastics, floor and ceiling tiles, wallboard, mortar, roofing materials, and a variety of other materials 
commonly used in construction. The greatest asbestos-related human health risks are associated with 
friable asbestos, which is ACM that can be reduced to powder by hand pressure. Friable asbestos can 
become airborne and inhaled, which has been associated with specific types of respiratory disease. The 
manufacturing and use of asbestos in most building products was curtailed during the late 1970s. 

Stantec makes no warranty as to the possible existence or absence of inaccessible materials or to their 
evaluation with respect to asbestos content. Samples of suspect ACM should be collected for laboratory 
analysis of asbestos prior to any renovation or building demolition to be compliant with, EPA National 
Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) regulations.  

No structures are currently on the Property.   

7.3 RADON 

Radon is a colorless, tasteless radioactive gas with an EPA-specified action level of 4.0 PicoCuries per 
liter of air (pCi/L) for residential properties. Radon gas has a very short half-life of 3.8 days. The health 
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risk potential of radon is primarily associated with its rate of accumulation within confined areas near or in 
the ground, such as basements, where vapors can readily transfer to indoor air from the ground through 
foundation cracks or other pathways. Large, adequately ventilated rooms generally present limited risk for 
radon exposure. The radon concentrations in buildings and homes depend on many factors, including soil 
types, temperature, barometric pressure, and building construction (EPA, 1993). 

Stantec reviewed regional data published by the EPA on average indoor radon concentrations in the 
vicinity of the Property (http://www.epa.gov/radon/zonemap.html). 

EPA Radon Zones (w/Average Measured Indoor Radon concentrations) 
Zone 1 – High 
(>4.0 pCi/L) 

Zone 2 – Moderate 
(2 to 4 pCi/L) 

Zone 3 – Low 
(<2 pCi/L) 

Normally-occupied sub grade areas present? (i.e., basement apartments, offices, stores, etc.) 
None. 

The Property is located in Zone 2 and is considered to have medium potential for radon. Two of the 11 
tests from zip code 91770 (the zip code of the Property) were above 4 pCi/L.  To determine Property-
specific radon levels, a radon survey would have to be conducted. However, based on the average first 
floor reading of 0.711 pCi/L for Los Angeles County, radon appears to be unlikely to represent an 
environmental concern to the Property and Stantec recommends no further investigation regarding this 
issue. 

7.4 FLOOD ZONES 

According to the Physical Setting summary portion of the EDR report, the Property is not located within a 
500-year or 100-year flood plain. 

http://www.epa.gov/radon/zonemap.html
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Appendix A Photographs of the Property and Vicinity 
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Appendix B STANTEC RESUMES 
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Appendix C USER PROVIDED RECORDS 

 



mailto:dknowlton@niacapital.com










  
Order Number:    NHSC-6612503  (hp)  
Page Number:    3    

  

 

First American Title 

 
 
 
 
Dated as of June 02, 2021 at 7:30 A.M.  

The form of Policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is:  
  
  
  

To Be Determined 

A specific request should be made if another form or additional coverage is desired.  

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:  

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LATTER DAY SAINTS, A 
UTAH CORPORATION SOLE, AS TO PARCEL 1; 
 
CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY 
SAINTS, A UTAH CORPORATION SOLE, AS TO PARCEL 2; AND 
 
CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY 
SAINTS, AS TO PARCEL 3  

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is:  

A fee. 

The Land referred to herein is described as follows:  
  
(See attached Legal Description)  
  
At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed Exceptions and Exclusions in said 
policy form would be as follows:  
  

1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2021-2022, a lien not yet due or 
payable. 

 

2. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with Section 75 
of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. 

3. All water developed thereon in excess of that which can be reasonably used for irrigation and 
domestic use thereon, as reserved in Deed from San Marino Land Company, recorded in 
Book 4179 Page 217 of Deeds.  

4. An easement for Water mains and connections and incidental purposes, recorded  in Book 4179 of 
Deeds, Page 217. 

In Favor of: San Marino Land Company 

https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6b1XNm70idH3eNI6uy1eyptahk%3d&h=f7fa8a78-42e5-481d-b4d9-a2df48149f09
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6dvMvvAAzgrovG15joeyptih8s%3d&h=4bd20828-fdea-471d-b081-347e11c24086
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6dvMvvAAzgrovG15joeyptih8s%3d&h=9486a008-9145-4290-82a2-850093e92db9
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Affects: As described therein 
  

The location of the easement cannot be determined from record information. 

5. Covenants, conditions and restrictions in the document recorded  in Book 4179 of Deeds, Page 217, 
but deleting any covenant, condition, or restriction, if any, indicating a preference, limitation, or 
discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, sexual 
orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, veteran or military status, genetic 
information, national origin, source of income as defined in subdivision (p) of Section 12955, or 
ancestry, to the extent that such covenants, conditions or restrictions violate applicable state or 
federal laws. Lawful restrictions under state and federal law on the age of occupants in senior 
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as restrictions based on familial status. 

6. An easement for Laying of and maintenance of water pipe and incidental purposes, 
recorded November 05, 1936 as Book 14446, Page 314 of Official Records. 
In Favor of: Ellinor M. Timm 

Affects: As described therein 
 

The location of the easement cannot be determined from record information. 

7. An easement for An electric line, consisting of poles, necessary guys and anchors, cross-arms, wires 
and other fixtures and appliances, for conveying electric energy to be used for light, heat, power, 
telephone and/or other purposes and incidental purposes, recorded March 04, 1960 as Instrument 
No. 1960-3377 of Official Records. 
In Favor of: Southern California Edison Company, a corporation, its 

successors and assigns 
Affects: As described therein 
 

8. An easement for Public road and highway purposes and incidental purposes, recorded July 30, 1971 
as Instrument No. 1971-5248 of Official Records. 
In Favor of: City of Rosemead 

Affects: As described therein 
 

9. An easement for Public road and highway purposes and incidental purposes, recorded February 03, 
1972 as Instrument No. 1972-3016 of Official Records. 
In Favor of: City of Rosemead 

Affects: As described therein 
 

10. Rights of the public in and to that portion of the Land lying within any Road, Street, Alley or Highway. 

11. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the Public Records. 

12. Rights of parties in possession. 

Prior to the issuance of any policy of title insurance, the Company will require: 

https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6cY7hBgXBacZEevoOGn1DJQ%3d&h=fd92cc58-a753-474f-a39f-5740c640bdf9
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6f5zVpC02wH2HaLEcIjMvjs%3d&h=ef16f87b-5f70-407f-8e33-c2d0c4591059
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6bbtms8YUtlcljCTeyptutTxvw%3d&h=803f9083-7dbb-43a3-bc07-fc9ce3abdf6b
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6Y02zhcV3e0ZQnJZGAF4Vtc%3d&h=b6963825-e573-4bf1-9401-d118e71834e6
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6b1XNm70idH3eNI6uy1eyptahk%3d&h=f7fa8a78-42e5-481d-b4d9-a2df48149f09
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13. With respect to CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF 
LATTER DAY-SAINTS, a Utah corporation Sole: 
a. A certificate of good standing of recent date issued by the Secretary of State of the corporation's 
state of domicile. 
b. A certified copy of a resolution of the Board of Directors authorizing the contemplated transaction 
and designating which corporate officers shall have the power to execute on behalf of the 
corporation. 
c. Other requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the material required 
herein and other information which the Company may require. 
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INFORMATIONAL NOTES 

  
Note: The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less 
than the certain dollar amount set forth in any applicable arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be 
arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. If 
you desire to review the terms of the policy, including any arbitration clause that may be included, 
contact the office that issued this Commitment or Report to obtain a sample of the policy jacket for the 
policy that is to be issued in connection with your transaction. 
  

  

1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2020-2021. 
 
First Installment:  $543.68, PAID   
Penalty: $0.00  
Second Installment:  $543.68, PAID   
Penalty: $0.00  
Tax Rate Area:  62-08216   
A. P. No.:  5389-009-029  
  

Affects: PARCEL 1  

2. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2020-2021. 
 
First Installment:  $669.25, PAID   
Penalty: $0.00  

Second Installment:  $669.25, PAID   
Penalty: $0.00  
Tax Rate Area:  62-08216   
A. P. No.:  5389-009-030  
  

Affects: PORTION OF PARCEL 2  

3. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2020-2021. 
 
First Installment:  $665.80, PAID   
Penalty: $0.00  
Second Installment:  $665.78, PAID   
Penalty: $0.00  
Tax Rate Area:  62-08225   
A. P. No.:  5389-009-031  
  

Affects: PORTION OF PARCEL 2 AND PARCEL 3  

4. The property covered by this report is vacant land.  

5. According to the public records, there has been no conveyance of the land within a period of twenty-
four months prior to the date of this report, except as follows: 
  
None 
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6. We find no outstanding voluntary liens of record affecting subject property. Disclosure should be 
made concerning the existence of any unrecorded lien or other indebtedness which could give rise to 
any possible security interest in the subject property. 

The map attached, if any, may or may not be a survey of the land depicted hereon. First American 
expressly disclaims any liability for loss or damage which may result from reliance on this map except to 
the extent coverage for such loss or damage is expressly provided by the terms and provisions of the title 
insurance policy, if any, to which this map is attached.  
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First American Title Company  
1250 Corona Pointe Court, Suite 200  
Corona, CA 92879  
(951)256-5880  

Fax - (909)476-2401 

  
  

WIRE INSTRUCTIONS  
for 

 First American Title Company, Demand/Draft Sub-Escrow Deposits 
Riverside  County, California 

  
  
  
  
  

First American Trust, FSB 
5 First American Way 
Santa Ana, CA 92707 

Banking Services: (877) 600-9473 
  

ABA   122241255 
Credit to First American Title Company 

Account No. 3097840000  
  

Reference Title Order Number 6612503 and Title Officer Heather Pankey 

  
  
  
  
  

Please wire the day before recording. 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION  

  
Real property in the City of Rosemead, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as 
follows:  

  

PARCEL 1: (APN: 5389-009-029) 

 

THAT PORTION OF PARCEL 2, IN THE CITY OF ROSEMEAD, COUNTY OF LOS 

ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON THE RECORD OF SURVEY MAP 

FILED IN BOOK 52 PAGE 27 OF RECORD OF SURVEYS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE 

COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE SOUTHWEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL WHICH IS 

DISTANT NORTH 64° 21' 00" WEST 169.87 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 

SAID PARCEL; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTHWEST LINE NORTH 64° 

21' 00" WEST 60.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 2; 

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL NORTH 28° 53' 15" EAST 

162.14 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 2; THENCE 

ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL NORTH 89° 02' 15" EAST 38.00 

FEET TO A POINT IN THE SAID NORTHERLY LINE WHICH IS SOUTH 89° 02' 15" 

WEST 86.80 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL; THENCE 

SOUTHWESTERLY IN A DIRECT LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

 

PARCEL 2: (APNS: 5389-009-030 AND PORTION 5389-009-031) 

 

THAT PORTION OF LOT 12 IN BLOCK 2 OF ROSEMEAD, IN THE CITY OF 

ROSEMEAD, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP 

RECORDED IN BOOK 12 PAGE 194 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY 

RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT, DISTANT 

THEREON NORTH 64° 21' 00" WEST 229.87 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 

SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH 28° 53' 15" EAST 162.14 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89° 02' 15" 

EAST, 124.80 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE 

ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE NORTH 00° 57' 45" WEST 457.92 FEET, MORE OR LESS, 

TO THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO 

THEODORE SWAN, RECORDED IN BOOK 14446 PAGE 314, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF 

SAID COUNTY; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE LAND 

DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED, NORTH 64° 21' 00" WEST 194.56 FEET TO A POINT IN THE 

EASTERLY LINE OF THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S RIGHT OF 

WAY, SHOWN AS PARCEL NO. 19 ON LICENSED SURVEYOR'S MAP FILED IN BOOK 

30 PAGE 4, RECORD OF SURVEYS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF 

SAID COUNTY; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE, SOUTH 00° 22' 01" EAST 

254.20 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. 19; 

THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE AND THE PROLONGATION 

https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6Topzy8Bt8cw7TrN0leGQsg%3d&h=3d7c6c6a-9792-453d-ae87-e34bfba37a78
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6Y02zhcV3e0ZQnJZGAF4Vtc%3d&h=b6963825-e573-4bf1-9401-d118e71834e6
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6YpceV2KUUAaZSvuOTg10TQ%3d&h=6918e276-b3ff-4c8f-aad8-bee91e817b16
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6YpceV2KUUAaZSvuOTg10TQ%3d&h=6918e276-b3ff-4c8f-aad8-bee91e817b16
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6YQQibgoPzXAqpIMLdwTsTs%3d&h=4e1359d7-d5fb-4497-8527-47539dab40cf
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THEREOF SOUTH 28° 53' 15" WEST, 399.39 FEET TO A POINT 

IN THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 12; THENCE ALONG SAID 

SOUTHWESTERLY LINE SOUTH 64° 21' 00" EAST 190.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF 

BEGINNING. 

 

PARCEL 3: (APN: PORTION 5389-009-031) 

 

THAT PORTION OF LOT 12 IN BLOCK 2 OF ROSEMEAD, IN THE CITY OF 

ROSEMEAD, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP 

RECORDED IN BOOK 12 PAGE 194 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY 

RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 12, DISTANT 

THEREON SOUTH 0° 35' 49" EAST 254.68 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF 

SAID LOT 12; THENCE NORTH 64° 04' 21" WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHERLY 

LINE OF SAID LOT, A DISTANCE OF 194.56 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE 

INTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY AS SHOWN ON MAP OF RECORDS OF 

SURVEY FILED IN BOOK 30 PAGES 1 TO 7, INCLUSIVE OF RECORDS OF SURVEYS, 

RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE NORTH 89° 55' 39" EAST 173.95 FEET TO A 

POINT IN THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT DISTANT THEREON NORTH 0° 35' 49" 

EAST 85.23 FEET FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 0° 35' 49" WEST 

85.23 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.  

  

https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6Topzy8Bt8cw7TrN0leGQsg%3d&h=3d7c6c6a-9792-453d-ae87-e34bfba37a78
https://ep.firstam.com/meta/index?m=dbde5620-8525-4ae4-a3bc-4eb9b30eb127&q=oYLdNyvfX9peypt68tZr6CH6dszLbt8yIkFELFwVIDddQg%3d&h=0909445b-acb7-4d88-8f81-216acf03b41c
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NOTICE 
  

   

Section 12413.1 of the California Insurance Code, effective January 1, 1990, requires that any title insurance 
company, underwritten title company, or controlled escrow company handling funds in an escrow or sub-
escrow capacity, wait a specified number of days after depositing funds, before recording any documents in 
connection with the transaction or disbursing funds. This statute allows for funds deposited by wire transfer 
to be disbursed the same day as deposit. In the case of cashier's checks or certified checks, funds may be 
disbursed the next day after deposit. In order to avoid unnecessary delays of three to seven days, or more, 
please use wire transfer, cashier's checks, or certified checks whenever possible. 
  

  



  
Order Number:    NHSC-6612503  (hp)  
Page Number:    13    

  

 

First American Title 

EXHIBIT A 
LIST OF PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS (BY POLICY TYPE) 

 
CLTA STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY – 1990 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 

 
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, 

attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of: 
1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building or zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) 

restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or 
location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the 

dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect 
of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement 
thereof or a notice of a defect, lien, or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been 
recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

 (b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or notice 
of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the 
public records at Date of Policy. 

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not 

excluding from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser 
for value without knowledge. 

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters: 

 (a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured 

claimant; 

 (b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not 
disclosed in writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under 
this policy; 

 (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; 

 (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or 

 (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured 
mortgage or for the estate or interest insured by this policy. 

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability 
or failure of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable doing business laws of the state in which the 

land is situated. 
5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by 

the insured mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law. 
6. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate of interest insured by this policy or the transaction 

creating the interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' 
rights laws. 

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE - SCHEDULE B, PART I 

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by 
reason of: 
1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments 

on real property or by the public records. 
Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by 
the records of such agency or by the public, records. 

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of 
the land or which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof. 

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records. 

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would 
disclose, and which are not shown by the public records. 

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, 
claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records. 

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material unless such lien is shown by the public records at Date of Policy. 
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CLTA/ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (12-02-13) 

EXCLUSIONS 

 
In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from: 
1. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of those portions of any law or government regulation concerning: 

 a.  building;            
 b.  zoning;    
 c.  land use; 
 d.  improvements on the Land; 

 e.  land division; and 
 f.  environmental protection. 
 This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27. 
2. The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion 

does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.  
3. The right to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17. 
4. Risks: 
 a.  that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they are recorded in the Public Records;  

 b.  that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the Policy Date;  
 c.  that result in no loss to You; or  
 d.  that first occur after the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.e., 25, 26, 27 or 28. 
5. Failure to pay value for Your Title. 

6. Lack of a right: 
 a.  to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and 
 b.  in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land. 
 This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21. 

7. The transfer of the Title to You is invalid as a preferential transfer or as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under federal bankruptcy, state 
insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws. 

8. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence. 
9. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances. 

 
 

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS 
 

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner's Coverage Statement as follows: 
For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19, and 21 Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule A. 
The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schedule A are as follows: 
 

 Your Deductible Amount Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability 
 

Covered Risk 16: 1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500 $10,000 
 (whichever is less) 

 

 

Covered Risk 18: 1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000 $25,000 
 (whichever is less) 

 
 

Covered Risk 19: 1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000 $25,000 
 (whichever is less) 

 
 

Covered Risk 21: 1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500 $5,000 

 (whichever is less) 
 

 

    

  
  

2006 ALTA LOAN POLICY (06-17-06) 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 
  
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' 
fees, or expenses that arise by reason of: 

  
1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, 

or relating to 

  

  (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; 

  (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land; 
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  (iii) the subdivision of land; or 

  (iv) environmental protection; 
  

  or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage 
provided under Covered Risk 5. 

  (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6. 
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8. 
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters 
  (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; 

  (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in 
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy; 

  (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant; 
  (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 

13, or 14); or 
  (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage. 
4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business 

laws of the state where the Land is situated. 

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the 
Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. 

6. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating the 
lien of the Insured Mortgage, is 

  (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or 
  (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy. 
7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy 

and the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under 

Covered Risk 11(b). 
  
  
The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage.  In addition to the above Exclusions from 

Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage: 
  

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

[Except as provided in Schedule B - Part II,[ t[or T]his policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, 
attorneys' fees or expenses, that arise by reason of: 

[PART I 

[The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from 

Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage: 
 

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real 

property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency  that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such 
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records. 

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or 
that may be asserted by  persons in possession of the Land. 

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records. 

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and 
complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records. 

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or 
title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records. 

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material unless such lien is shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy. 

 

PART II 

In addition to the matters set forth in Part I of this Schedule, the Title is subject to the following matters, and the Company insures against loss 

or damage sustained in the event that they are not subordinate to the lien of the Insured Mortgage:] 

 

  
  

2006 ALTA OWNER'S POLICY (06-17-06) 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 
  
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' 
fees, or expenses that arise by reason of: 

  
1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, 

or relating to 
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  (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; 

  (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land; 

  (iii) the subdivision of land; or 

  (iv) environmental protection; 
  

  or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage 
provided under Covered Risk 5. 

  (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6. 
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8. 
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters 
  (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; 

  (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in 
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy; 

  (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant; 
  (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 or 

10); or 
  (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title. 
4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction vesting the 

Title as shown in Schedule A, is 

  (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or 
  (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy. 
5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy 

and the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A. 

  
  
The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage.  In addition to the above Exclusions from 
Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage: 

  

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

  

This policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses, that arise by reason of: 
[The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from 
Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage: 
  

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real 
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency  that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such 
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records. 

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or 

that may be asserted by  persons in possession of the Land. 
3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records. 

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and 
complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records. 

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or 

title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records. 
6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material unless such lien is shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy. 

7. [Variable exceptions such as taxes, easements, CC&R's, etc. shown here.] 
  

  
  

ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (07-26-10) 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 

  
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' 
fees, or expenses that arise by reason of: 

  
1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, 

or relating to 

  
  (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; 

  (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land; 

  (iii) the subdivision of land; or 

  (iv) environmental protection; 

  
  or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations.  This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the 

coverage provided under Covered Risk  5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16. 

  (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 
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14 or 16. 
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8. 

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters 
  (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; 
  (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in 

writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy; 

  (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant; 
  (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 

16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 28); or 
  (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage. 

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business 
laws of the state where the Land is situated. 

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the 
Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. This Exclusion does not modify or limit 

the coverage provided in Covered Risk 26. 
6. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as to Advances or modifications made after the 

Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This 
Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11. 

7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching subsequent to Date of 
Policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11(b) or 25. 

8. The failure of the residential structure, or any portion of it, to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with 
applicable building codes.  This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6. 

9. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating the 
lien of the Insured Mortgage, is 

  (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or 

  (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 27(b) of this policy. 

10. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence. 

11. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances. 
  

  



 

 

 
 

Privacy Notice 
 

Effective: October 1, 2019 
 

Notice Last Updated: January 1, 2021 
 

This Privacy Notice describes how First American Financial Corporation and its subsidiaries and affiliates (together 
referred to as “First American,” “we,” “us,” or “our”) collect, use, store, and share your information. This Privacy Notice 
applies to information we receive from you offline only, as well as from third parties, when you interact with us and/or 
use and access our services and products (“Products”). For more information about our privacy practices, including our 
online practices, please visit https://www.firstam.com/privacy-policy/. The practices described in this Privacy Notice are 
subject to applicable laws in the places in which we operate. 
 

What Type Of Information Do We Collect About You? We collect a variety of categories of information about you. 
To learn more about the categories of information we collect, please visit https://www.firstam.com/privacy-policy/. 
 

How Do We Collect Your Information? We collect your information: (1) directly from you; (2) automatically when 
you interact with us; and (3) from third parties, including business parties and affiliates. 
 

How Do We Use Your Information? We may use your information in a variety of ways, including but not limited to 
providing the services you have requested, fulfilling your transactions, comply with relevant laws and our policies, and 
handling a claim. To learn more about how we may use your information, please visit https://www.firstam.com/privacy-
policy/. 
 

How Do We Share Your Information? We do not sell your personal information. We only share your information, 
including to subsidiaries, affiliates, and to unaffiliated third parties: (1) with your consent; (2) in a business transfer; (3) 
to service providers; and (4) for legal process and protection. To learn more about how we share your information, please 
visit https://www.firstam.com/privacy-policy/. 
 

How Do We Store and Protect Your Information? The security of your information is important to us. That is why 
we take commercially reasonable steps to make sure your information is protected. We use our best efforts to maintain 

commercially reasonable technical, organizational, and physical safeguards, consistent with applicable law, to protect your 
information. 
 

How Long Do We Keep Your Information? We keep your information for as long as necessary in accordance with 
the purpose for which it was collected, our business needs, and our legal and regulatory obligations. 
 

Your Choices We provide you the ability to exercise certain controls and choices regarding our collection, use, storage, 
and sharing of your information. You can learn more about your choices by visiting https://www.firstam.com/privacy-
policy/. 
 

International Jurisdictions: Our Products are offered in the United States of America (US), and are subject to US 
federal, state, and local law. If you are accessing the Products from another country, please be advised that you may be 
transferring your information to us in the US, and you consent to that transfer and use of your information in accordance 
with this Privacy Notice. You also agree to abide by the applicable laws of applicable US federal, state, and local laws 
concerning your use of the Products, and your agreements with us. 
 

We may change this Privacy Notice from time to time. Any and all changes to this Privacy Notice will be reflected on this 
page, and where appropriate provided in person or by another electronic method. YOUR CONTINUED USE, ACCESS, 
OR INTERACTION WITH OUR PRODUCTS OR YOUR CONTINUED COMMUNICATIONS WITH US AFTER THIS 
NOTICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO YOU WILL REPRESENT THAT YOU HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THIS 
PRIVACY NOTICE. 
 

Contact Us dataprivacy@firstam.com or toll free at 1-866-718-0097. 
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For California Residents 
 

If you are a California resident, you may have certain rights under California law, including but not limited to the 
California Consumer Privacy Act of 2018 (“CCPA”). All phrases used in this section shall have the same meaning as those 
phrases are used under California law, including the CCPA. 
 

Right to Know. You have a right to request that we disclose the following information to you: (1) the categories of 
personal information we have collected about or from you; (2) the categories of sources from which the personal 
information was collected; (3) the business or commercial purpose for such collection and/or disclosure; (4) the 
categories of third parties with whom we have shared your personal information; and (5) the specific pieces of your 
personal information we have collected. To submit a verified request for this information, go to our online privacy 
policy at www.firstam.com/privacy-policy to submit your request or call toll-free at 1-866-718-0097. You may also 
designate an authorized agent to submit a request on your behalf by going to our online privacy policy at 
www.firstam.com/privacy-policy to submit your request or by calling toll-free at 1-866-718-0097. 
 

Right of Deletion. You also have a right to request that we delete the personal information we have collected from 
and about you. This right is subject to certain exceptions available under the CCPA and other applicable law. To submit a 
verified request for deletion, go to our online privacy policy at www.firstam.com/privacy-policy to submit your request or 
call toll-free at 1-866-718-0097. You may also designate an authorized agent to submit a request on your behalf by going 
to our online privacy policy at www.firstam.com/privacy-policy to submit your request or by calling toll-free at 1-866-718-
0097. 
 

Verification Process. For either a request to know or delete, we will verify your identity before responding to your 
request. To verify your identity, we will generally match the identifying information provided in your request with the 
information we have on file about you. Depending on the sensitivity of the information requested, we may also utilize 
more stringent verification methods to verify your identity, including but not limited to requesting additional information 
from you and/or requiring you to sign a declaration under penalty of perjury. 
 

Notice of Sale. We do not sell California resident information, nor have we sold California resident information in the 
past 12 months. We have no actual knowledge of selling the information of minors under the age of 16. 
 

Right of Non-Discrimination. You have a right to exercise your rights under California law, including under the CCPA, 
without suffering discrimination. Accordingly, First American will not discriminate against you in any way if you choose to 
exercise your rights under the CCPA. 
 

Notice of Collection. To learn more about the categories of personal information we have collected about  
California residents over the last 12 months, please see “What Information Do We Collect About You” in 
https://www.firstam.com/privacy-policy. To learn about the sources from which we have collected that information, the 
business and commercial purpose for its collection, and the categories of third parties with whom we have shared that 
information, please see “How Do We Collect Your Information”, “How Do We Use Your Information”, and “How Do We 
Share Your Information” in https://www.firstam.com/privacy-policy. 

Notice of Sale. We have not sold the personal information of California residents in the past 12 months.  

Notice of Disclosure. To learn more about the categories of personal information we may have disclosed about 
California residents in the past 12 months, please see “How Do We Use Your Information” and “How Do We Share Your 
Information” in https://www.firstam.com/privacy-policy.  
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6684447.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

8601 MISSION DRIVE
ROSEMEAD, CA 91770

COORDINATES

34.0883260 - 34˚ 5’ 17.97’’Latitude (North): 
118.0811900 - 118˚ 4’ 52.28’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
400253.4UTM X (Meters): 
3772282.2UTM Y (Meters): 
358 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5630799 EL MONTE, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140515Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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G36 RELIABLE LUMBER INC 8614 VALLEY BLVD E LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 2605, 0.493, South

G35 RELIABLE LUMBER INC 8614 VALLEY HIST CORTESE Lower 2605, 0.493, South

34 KC CLEANERS 820 EAST MISSION ROA CPS-SLIC, CERS Higher 2596, 0.492, WNW

F33 ROSEMEAD MOVING CENT 4251 ROSEMEAD BLVD N LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS,... Lower 2566, 0.486, SE

F32 ROSEMEAD MOVING CENT 4251 ROSEMEAD HIST CORTESE Lower 2566, 0.486, SE

E31 ALVAREZ. CHARLES & J 1425 DELTA HIST CORTESE Lower 2505, 0.474, SW

E30 ALVAREZ, CHARLES & J 1425 DELTA HIST CORTESE Lower 2505, 0.474, SW

D29 SAN GABRIEL VALLEY H 851 E GRAND AVE CPS-SLIC, WIP, CERS Higher 2382, 0.451, WNW

28 CITY OF SAN GABRIEL 927 E. GRAND AVENUE SWF/LF Higher 2327, 0.441, NW

D27 911 GRAND, SAN GABRI 911 GRAND WMUDS/SWAT Higher 2301, 0.436, WNW

C26 HUY FONG FOODS INC 5045 N EARLE AVE CPS-SLIC, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, WIP, CERS Higher 2300, 0.436, NW

D25 CITY OF SAN GABRIEL 917 EAST GRAND AVENU SWF/LF, CERS Higher 2234, 0.423, WNW

24 TEXACO 4441 ROSEMEAD BLVD N LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 2195, 0.416, ESE

D23 CITY OF SAN GABRIEL LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE Lower 2146, 0.406, WNW

C22 HUY FONG FOODS INC 5001 EARLE AVE CPS-SLIC, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, WIP, CERS, HWTS Higher 2122, 0.402, NW

21 C P C ALHAMBRA PSYCH 4619 N ROSEMEAD BLVD CPS-SLIC, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, WIP, CERS Lower 2100, 0.398, East

20 GORDON PEST CONTROL 4939 N EARLE AVE CPS-SLIC, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, WIP, CERS Higher 1895, 0.359, NW

19 SAN GAVRIEL COUNTY W 8366 GRAND AVE E LUST, Cortese, CERS Higher 1672, 0.317, NW

18 E T C CARPET MILLS 5012 WALNUT GROVE RCRA-SQG, LUST, CPS-SLIC, FINDS, Cortese, EMI,... Higher 1567, 0.297, NNW

A17 PACIFIC BELL (E1-625 8633 GRAND SWEEPS UST, HIST UST Higher 1069, 0.202, North

A16 PACIFIC BELL 8633 GRAND AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 1069, 0.202, North

A15 PACIFIC BELL ROSMCA8 8633 GRAND AVE UST Higher 1069, 0.202, North

A14 AT&T CALIFORNIA - E1 8633 E GRAND AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, WIP, CERS Higher 1069, 0.202, North

B13 CALIFORNIA AMERICAN 8657 GRAND AVE AST, HAZNET, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, CERS, HWTS Higher 1032, 0.195, NNE

B12 ROSEMEAD YARD CALIF 8657 GRAND AVE RCRA-SQG Higher 1032, 0.195, NNE

B11 CALIFORNIA AMERICAN 8657 GRAND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1032, 0.195, NNE

B10 CALIFORNIA AMERICAN 8657 GRAND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1032, 0.195, NNE

B9 CALIFORNIA AMERICAN 8657 GRAND AVENUE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1032, 0.195, NNE

B8 ROSEMEAD OPERATIONS 8657 GRAND AVE SWEEPS UST, HIST UST Higher 1032, 0.195, NNE

7 ROSEMEAD SUBSTATION 8533 E. GRAND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 991, 0.188, NNW

6 PAMELA BROOKS 4809 MUSCATEL AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 919, 0.174, NE

A5 PACIFIC BELL ROSMCAI 8633 GRAND AVE CA FID UST Higher 862, 0.163, North

A4 SAKAIDA NURSERY INC 8626 E GRAND AVE RCRA-SQG, UST, CERS HAZ WASTE, SWEEPS UST, FINDS,...Higher 794, 0.150, North

3 HOI KIM LI 4551 MUSCATEL AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 547, 0.104, East

2 HYTONE CLEANERS 4521 DUBONNET AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 462, 0.087, SE

Reg SAN GABRIEL VALLEY ( PECK RD & REAL NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, ROD, PRP, CONSENT,... Same 2787, 0.528, ESE

Reg SAN GABRIEL VALLEY ( MAIN ST & GAFIELD AV NPL, SEMS, PRP Same 3322, 0.629, NW

Reg SAN GABRIEL VALLEY AOCONCERN Same 2815, 0.533, East

1 1X LDS CHURCH 8601 MISSION DRIVE HAZNET, HWTS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
8601 MISSION DRIVE
ROSEMEAD, CA  91770

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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39 JEFFERSON MIDDLE SCH 1358/1364 - 1374 EAS ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4991, 0.945, North

38 GABRIELINO HIGH SCHO 1519 S. SAN GABRIEL ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 3605, 0.683, SW

37 GABRIELINO HIGH SCHO 1305/1311 SOUTH SAN ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 3051, 0.578, WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
8601 MISSION DRIVE
ROSEMEAD, CA  91770

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

1X LDS CHURCH
8601 MISSION DRIVE
ROSEMEAD, CA  90032

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC000214393

HWTS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
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Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
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UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE ICE
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS HMS: Street Number List
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
LA Co. Site Mitigation Site Mitigation List
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2021 has revealed that there are 2 NPL
     sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (   MAIN ST & GAFIELD AV NW 1/2 - 1 (0.629 mi.) 0 10
Cerclis ID:: 902093
EPA Id: CAD980818579

     SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (   PECK RD & REAL ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.528 mi.) 0 17
Cerclis ID:: 901951
EPA Id: CAD980677355

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL   8633 GRAND AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) A16 97
EPA ID:: CAD980891725
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RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAKAIDA NURSERY INC   8626 E GRAND AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) A4 54
EPA ID:: CAD982491920

     ROSEMEAD YARD CALIF   8657 GRAND AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) B12 82
EPA ID:: CAP000101139

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2021 has revealed that there are
     3 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JEFFERSON MIDDLE SCH   1358/1364 - 1374 EAS N 1/2 - 1 (0.945 mi.) 39 157
Facility Id: 19820032
Status: Certified

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GABRIELINO HIGH SCHO   1305/1311 SOUTH SAN WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.578 mi.) 37 147
Facility Id: 19820017
Status: No Further Action

     GABRIELINO HIGH SCHO   1519 S. SAN GABRIEL SW 1/2 - 1 (0.683 mi.) 38 152
Facility Id: 60000801
Status: No Further Action
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 SWF/LF sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF SAN GABRIEL   917 EAST GRAND AVENU WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) D25 127
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Facility ID: 19-AA-0004
Operational Status: Active
Regulation Status: Notification

     CITY OF SAN GABRIEL   927 E. GRAND AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) 28 133
Database: LOS ANGELES CO. LF, Date of Government Version: 07/09/2021
Site ID: 174
Status: Active

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     E T C CARPET MILLS   5012 WALNUT GROVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.) 18 101
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: I-03737
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603702935
Global ID: T0603702935

     SAN GAVRIEL COUNTY W   8366 GRAND AVE E NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) 19 114
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: R-13296
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603705187
Global ID: T0603705187

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TEXACO   4441 ROSEMEAD BLVD N ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) 24 123
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: R-05784
Status: Leak being confirmed
Global Id: T0603704697
Global ID: T0603704697

     ROSEMEAD MOVING CENT   4251 ROSEMEAD BLVD N SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) F33 135
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: R-01935
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603704579
Global ID: T0603704579

     RELIABLE LUMBER INC   8614 VALLEY BLVD E S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) G36 144
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: I-11507
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603703806
Global ID: T0603703806

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 CPS-SLIC sites
     within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     E T C CARPET MILLS   5012 WALNUT GROVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.) 18 101
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL603799287

     GORDON PEST CONTROL   4939 N EARLE AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) 20 117
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL603799253

     HUY FONG FOODS INC   5001 EARLE AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) C22 121
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Global Id: SL603799268

     HUY FONG FOODS INC   5045 N EARLE AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) C26 130
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL603799550

     SAN GABRIEL VALLEY H   851 E GRAND AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) D29 134
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Global Id: SL603799257

     KC CLEANERS   820 EAST MISSION ROA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 34 143
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
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Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000002256

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     C P C ALHAMBRA PSYCH   4619 N ROSEMEAD BLVD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) 21 118
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL603799546

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAKAIDA NURSERY INC   8626 E GRAND AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) A4 54
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility Id: 14099

     PACIFIC BELL ROSMCA8   8633 GRAND AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) A15 97
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Facility Id: 1005

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AST site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALIFORNIA AMERICAN   8657 GRAND AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) B13 85
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units.  The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

     A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is
     1 WMUDS/SWAT site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     911 GRAND, SAN GABRI   911 GRAND WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) D27 132

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

AOCONCERN: San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by
region 9 EPA office. Date of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of
lead-impacted soil surrounding the former Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC.  Date of Government
Version: 7/17/2017

     A review of the AOCONCERN list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AOCONCERN site 
     within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN GABRIEL VALLEY    E 1/2 - 1 (0.533 mi.) 0 10

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

     A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/19/2021 has revealed that there
     are 2 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAKAIDA NURSERY INC   8626 E GRAND AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) A4 54
     AT&T CALIFORNIA - E1   8633 E GRAND AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) A14 94

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     3 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAKAIDA NURSERY INC   8626 E GRAND AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) A4 54
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 14099

     ROSEMEAD OPERATIONS   8657 GRAND AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) B8 74
Status: A
Comp Number: 1008

     PACIFIC BELL (E1-625   8633 GRAND N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) A17 99
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Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 1005

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROSEMEAD OPERATIONS   8657 GRAND AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) B8 74
Facility Id: 00000004976

     PACIFIC BELL (E1-625   8633 GRAND N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) A17 99
Facility Id: 00000016779

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 CA FID UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL ROSMCAI   8633 GRAND AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) A5 68
Facility Id: 19019407
Status: I
Status: A

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that
     there are 6 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PAMELA BROOKS   4809 MUSCATEL AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) 6 69
EPA ID:: CAC002971799

     ROSEMEAD SUBSTATION   8533 E. GRAND AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 7 71
EPA ID:: CAC002987586

     CALIFORNIA AMERICAN   8657 GRAND AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) B9 75
     CALIFORNIA AMERICAN   8657 GRAND AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) B10 77
     CALIFORNIA AMERICAN   8657 GRAND AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) B11 80

EPA ID:: CAC003038381

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOI KIM LI   4551 MUSCATEL AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) 3 52
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EPA ID:: CAC002986733

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2021 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (   PECK RD & REAL ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.528 mi.) 0 17
EPA ID:: CAD980677355

CONSENT: Major Legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL
(superfund) sites. Released periodically by U.S. District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation
matters.

     A review of the CONSENT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2021 has revealed that there is 1
     CONSENT site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (   PECK RD & REAL ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.528 mi.) 0 17

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/17/2021 has revealed that there are 5
     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     E T C CARPET MILLS   5012 WALNUT GROVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.) 18 101
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     SAN GAVRIEL COUNTY W   8366 GRAND AVE E NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) 19 114
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TEXACO   4441 ROSEMEAD BLVD N ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) 24 123
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     ROSEMEAD MOVING CENT   4251 ROSEMEAD BLVD N SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) F33 135
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     RELIABLE LUMBER INC   8614 VALLEY BLVD E S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) G36 144
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
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HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 6 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     E T C CARPET MILLS   5012 WALNUT GROVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.) 18 101
Reg Id: I-03737

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TEXACO   4441 ROSEMEAD BLVD N ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) 24 123
Reg Id: R-05784

     ALVAREZ, CHARLES & J   1425 DELTA SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) E30 135
Reg Id: 6A189011N04

     ALVAREZ. CHARLES & J   1425 DELTA SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) E31 135
Reg Id: 6A189011N05

     ROSEMEAD MOVING CENT   4251 ROSEMEAD SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) F32 135
Reg Id: R-01935

     RELIABLE LUMBER INC   8614 VALLEY S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) G35 144
Reg Id: I-11507

WIP: Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

     A review of the WIP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/03/2009 has revealed that there is 1 WIP
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AT&T CALIFORNIA - E1   8633 E GRAND AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) A14 94
Facility Status: Backlog

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE: This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles
County that may produce and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles
County that once accepted degradable refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from
a landfill survey performed by County Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records
from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

     A review of the LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2021 has revealed
     that there is 1 LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target
     property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF SAN GABRIEL    WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) D23 123
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HYTONE CLEANERS   4521 DUBONNET AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) 2 51
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

ROSEMEAD EXTENDION RECYCLED WATER  CIWQS
ROSEMEAD RETAIL  CIWQS
WALNUT GROVE AVENUE AND RUSH STREE  LDS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZN36q6nZkB3NVZA3t0j3JdOqWZ064dAnSEkAi47kShRBFYD3yJ9483lVfJ.ZT5uAQoe6WP1tY3z0gYBj7gB9OOQJvXJdAIuOY9F5Z8EW9IWZUGV0QxF57oH4O6wdQuvA9LQ5MPVSuZkEaiIk8N16FPBio3U4e3M7Zyc6VJNZ4FxNYBB3nuw3wp6qtKC6NYsncGC9joukVwYBMT03MQo3YcGVH4pZoWcA4o0C.N3t9zk0gAzjOHn6IX8JgiUdJwlOUDB3.ByWNrkZ.G80N6R5csX4vM3dmm6Am5t4cL9SQ0TEJqwko006iCTZCVsN0mX3iWa4INBqzEi6c5nnRvN3kW3kauTBy1x3NDK9shEVcl.ZxEHAGAe9rkktHFZ0weZjc1fBo99JiYgdJ53OY.571SDWJFPZm8m0LbL7ynt4CqJdUGcAGJY7lauSJkQEw3rkPqjAeIui.A04waU7WKi2efESyEwhVAYRgLH5i3XFUukYzHsDkpUvoo4yEFOJA.L9qio63ZgZOdVNTAe3Za34eqLqCon6cxonrUQ3htfkay0BxFW3RcfVtDoVcGnZK5HAfme4sNFt.SJ0DHHjow75qPdJdR3dxgYOS084jvIW7BEZIiR0d5r9lpy4lTgdzyyAHVm9jjjSH0VEHhFkPOJC03OitoX4nSX7i.I78NdSdf.hQrCRboP3t4xFBQWYv0iDGIb9NtwyqHjJiD99YbJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZN36q6nZkB3NVZA3t0j3JdOqWZ064dAnSEkAi47kShRBFYD3yJ9483lVfJ.ZT5uAQoe6WP1tY3z0gYBj7gB9OOQJvXJdAIuOY9F5Z8EW9IWZUGV0QxF57oH4O6wdQuvA9LQ5MPVSuZkEaiIk8N16FPBio3U4e3M7Zyc6VJNZ4FxNYBB3nuw3wp6qtKC6NYsncGC9joukVwYBMT03MQo3YcGVH4pZoWcA4o0C.N3t9zk0gAzjOHn6IX8JgiUdJwlOUDB3.ByWNrkZ.G80N6R5csX4vM3dmm6Am5t4cL9SQ0TEJqwko006iCTZCVsN0mX3iWa4INBqzEi6c5nnRvN3kW3kauTBy1x3NDK9shEVcl.ZxEHAGAe9rkktHFZ0weZjc1fBo99JiYgdJ53OY.571SDWJFPZm8m0LbL7ynt4CqJdUGcAGJY7lauSJkQEw3rkPqjAeIui.A04waU7WKi2efESyEwhVAYRgLH5i3XFUukYzHsDkpUvoo4yEFOJA.L9qio63ZgZOdVNTAe3Za34eqLqCon6cxonrUQ3htfkay0BxFW3RcfVtDoVcGnZK5HAfme4sNFt.SJ0DHHjow75qPdJdR3dxgYOS084jvIW7BEZIiR0d5r9lpy4lTgdzyyAHVm9jjjSH0VEHhFkPOJC03OitoX4nSX7i.I78NdSdf.hQrCRboP4t4xFBQWYv0iDGIb4NtwyqHjJiD99YbJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZN36q6nZkB3NVZA3t0j3JdOqWZ064dAnSEkAi47kShRBFYD3yJ9483lVfJ.ZT5uAQoe6WP1tY3z0gYBj7gB9OOQJvXJdAIuOY9F5Z8EW9IWZUGV0QxF57oH4O6wdQuvA9LQ5MPVSuZkEaiIk8N16FPBio3U4e3M7Zyc6VJNZ4FxNYBB3nuw3wp6qtKC6NYsncGC9joukVwYBMT03MQo3YcGVH4pZoWcA4o0C.N3t9zk0gAzjOHn6IX8JgiUdJwlOUDB3.ByWNrkZ.G80N6R5csX4vM3dmm6Am5t4cL9SQ0TEJqwko006iCTZCVsN0mX3iWa4INBqzEi6c5nnRvN3kW3kauTBy1x3NDK9shEVcl.ZxEHAGAe9rkktHFZ0weZjc1fBo99JiYgdJ53OY.571SDWJFPZm8m0LbL7ynt4CqJdUGcAGJY7lauSJkQEw3rkPqjAeIui.A04waU7WKi2efESyEwhVAYRgLH5i3XFUukYzHsDkpUvoo4yEFOJA.L9qio63ZgZOdVNTAe3Za34eqLqCon6cxonrUQ3htfkay0BxFW3RcfVtDoVcGnZK5HAfme4sNFt.SJ0DHHjow75qPdJdR3dxgYOS08AjvIW7BEZIiR0d5r3lpy4lTgdzyyAHVm6jjjSH0VEHhFkPOJ703OitoX4nSX7i.IC8NdSdf.hQrCRboPCt4xFBQWYv0iDGIb5NtwyqHjJiD99YbJ3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    5  NR   NR      5      0    0 0.500LUST

TC6684447.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    7  NR   NR      7      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    6  NR   NR    NR      5    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    5  NR   NR      5      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICE
    6  NR   NR      6      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLOS ANGELES CO. HMS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLA Co. Site Mitigation
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWELL STIM PROJ
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1HWTS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   59    0    8   27   20    2    2- Totals --
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        --, 99 --City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        --Contact Address:
                                        JEFF RAWLAND, ARCHITECT COORD.Contact Name:
                                        --, 99 --Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        --Owner Address:
                                        LDS CHURCHOwner Name:
                                        SALT LAKE CITY, UT 841500000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        --Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        10/25/2000Last Act Date:
                                        10/23/1989Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC000214393EPA ID:
                                        ROSEMEAD, CA 900320000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        8601 MISSION DRIVEAddress:
                                        1X LDS CHURCHName:

HWTS:

                                        13.29Tons:
                                        D80 - Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        AZC000000150TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC000214393Gepaid:
                                        1989Year:

                                        0.025Tons:
                                        03 -Disposal Method:
                                        -CA Waste Code:
                                        CAD067786749TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC000214393Gepaid:
                                        1990Year:

                                        --Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        8014662223Telephone:
                                        JEFF RAWLAND, ARCHITECT COORD.Contact:
                                        ROSEMEAD, CA 900320000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        8601 MISSION DRIVEAddress:
                                        1X LDS CHURCHName:

HAZNET:

Actual:
358 ft.

 

Property ROSEMEAD, CA  90032
Target HWTS8601 MISSION DRIVE    N/A
1 HAZNET1X LDS CHURCH S123721033
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.
                              San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above theDescription:

AOC:

2815 ft.
1/2-1
East BALDWIN PARK, CA  
Concern    N/A
Areas of AOCONCERNSAN GABRIEL VALLEY CCA0000001

The State Department of Health Services and EPA are preparing to initiate a
will begin soon to get a snapshot view of the degree of contamination.
Status June 1984): A supplemental sampling program of contaminated wells
level below 5 ppb are not effective, wells are removed from service.
safe for human consumption. When alternative methods of reducing the TCE
supplies contain less than 5 parts billion ppb) of TCE, a level considered
and public water companies in the area have tested to ensure that their water
SNARL) for TCE and PCE. Approximately 100,000 people are affected. Cities
public wells in the area exceedthe EPA Suggested No Adverse Response Levels
PCE), according to analyses by State agencies and local water companies. Many
water is contaminated with trichloroethylene TCE) and perchloroethylene
California. The plume is about 2 miles long and 1 mile wide. Ground
Creek in the San Gabriel ground water basin in Alhambra, Los Angeles County,
ground water plume that runs along the axis of the west fork of the Alhambra
Conditions at listing September 1983): San Gabriel Valley Area 3) is a

Summary Details:

                                        4Scoring:
                                        GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)Substance:
                                        79-01-6CAS Number:
                                        U228Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        Not reportedScoring:
                                        Not reportedPathway:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedCAS Number:
                                        Not reportedSubstance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

NPL:

                                        28.899999999999999Site Score:
                                        -118.125Longitude:
                                        34.1Latitude:
                                        1984-05-08 00:00:00Final Date:
                                        NFederal:
                                        ALHAMBRA, CA 91801City,State,Zip:
                                        MAIN ST & GAFIELD AVEAddress:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Name:
                                        902093Site ID:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        9EPA Region:

NPL:

3322 ft.
1/2-1
NW PRPALHAMBRA, CA  91801
Region SEMSMAIN ST & GAFIELD AVE CAD980818579
NPL NPLSAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3) 1000114962

TC6684447.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         Currently on the Final NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         -118.125000Longitude:
                         +34.100000Latitude:
                         06037FIPS Code:
                         27,31Cong District:
                         ALHAMBRA, CA 91801City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         MAIN ST & GAFIELD AVEAddress:
               SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Name:
                         CAD980818579EPA ID:
                         0902093Site ID:

SEMS:

                                        FinalNPL Status:
                                        Not reportedDeleted Date:
                                        05/08/1984Final Date:
                                        09/08/1983Proposed Date:

NPL:

                                        09/08/83Date Proposed:
                                        05/08/84Date Finalized:
                                        Not reportedDate Deleted:
                                        NFederal Site:
                                        FSite Status:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09EPA Region:

NPL:

                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)NPL Name:
NPL:

                                        10Category Value:
                                        Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 MileCategory Description:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        1Category Value:
                                        Depth To Aquifer-<= 10 FeetCategory Description:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

NPL:

serious problem that required taking immediate remedial action.
Gabriel Valley sites,was added to the NPL in May 1984 because it involves a
sources of the contamination. This site, along with the three other San
management of the problem. EPA continues its investigation to identify
extent of contamination and to develop alternatives for treatment and
remedial investigation/ feasibility study to determine the aerial and vertical

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)  (Continued) 1000114962
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/31/2004 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2004-05-31 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2/18/2016 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2009-06-09 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        AIR SRVYAction Name:
                                        ASAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        9/1/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-09-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/8/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-09-08 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PROPOSEDAction Name:
                                        NPAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)  (Continued) 1000114962
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2006-11-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        TA GRANTAction Name:
                                        TGAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        10/21/2008 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2005-09-26 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        EE/CAAction Name:
                                        EEAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2003-03-20 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/8/1984 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1984-05-08 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        NPL FINLAction Name:
                                        NFAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)  (Continued) 1000114962
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        2SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1984-05-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        12/27/1991 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1991-12-27 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/1/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-09-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        HAZRANKAction Name:
                                        HRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)  (Continued) 1000114962
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2018-04-08 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        ST COOPAction Name:
                                        MAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1999-07-12 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1/24/2020 6:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2020-01-24 06:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        9/1/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-03-01 05:00:00Start Date:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)  (Continued) 1000114962
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        A&E PLASTICS CO.
                                        A & J SYSTEMSPRP Name:

PRP:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/30/2010 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2006-09-18 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ST COOPAction Name:
                                        MAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        9/1/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-03-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        4/1/1980 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1980-04-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)Site Name:
                                        CAD980818579EPA ID:
                                        0902093Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        SQual:
                                        1/29/2020 6:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2020-01-24 06:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        RVAction Code:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)  (Continued) 1000114962
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

169 additional PRP: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        AREMAC HEAT TREATING,INC.
                                        AREMAC ASSOCIATES
                                        ARCADIA MACHINE AND TOOL
                                        ANDREW WREN
                                        AMERICAN SHEDS INC.
                                        ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO.
                                        ALLIED PHOTO PRODUCTS INC.
                                        ALLFAST FASTENING SYSTEMS, INC.
                                        AIR DISTRIBUTION PRODUCTS, INC.
                                        AEROSOL SERVICES COMPANY
                                        AEROJET-GENERAL CORP.
                                        AEROJET ELECTROSYSTEMS
                                        ADVANCED HEAT TECHNOLOGY CORP.
                                        ADAMS CAMPBELL CO., LTD.
                                        ADAMS AND COLTRIN, INC.
                                        ACROMIL
                                        ACORN ENGINEERING CO.
                                        A-1 ORNAMENTAL IRON

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 3)  (Continued) 1000114962

                                        4Scoring:
                                        GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        CHLOROFORMSubstance:
                                        67-66-3CAS Number:
                                        U044Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        Not reportedScoring:
                                        Not reportedPathway:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedCAS Number:
                                        Not reportedSubstance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

NPL:

                                        42.240000000000002Site Score:
                                        -118Longitude:
                                        34.125Latitude:
                                        1984-05-08 00:00:00Final Date:
                                        NFederal:
                                        EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                                        PECK RD & REALAddress:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:
                                        901951Site ID:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        9EPA Region:

NPL:

ECHO
FINDS

CONSENT
2787 ft. PRP
1/2-1 ROD
ESE US ENG CONTROLSEL MONTE, CA  91733
Region SEMSPECK RD & REAL CAD980677355
NPL NPLSAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1) 1000114959

TC6684447.2s   Page 17
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47s4G57krsyK2w7GHK5Nw9egkkVryL3YnyOiKrK5Q6wQS7S88yrH7lKtJ4uxNbmwCz4eAe96gEz4RNksuVmH50wyvqLdu4387mQsqi2taG7s5D58xRkFFrIE2h9yxrK0qBABwJV7i25jMHNdKC32RlNzxwvU4ijewmgzZ3uLkIoV5C4hY7HnsbI3P6GDB5oX2Vwk.HrQ48qCynCK2E86XwXY7U4APKH32K2t6rsNf5w3K6eBej3gAn6GgkmdVn89DfyGZLbJ1niYbnngj4j6OkZiH7u57rNgKUV4cP74Rsut3DVGx252.2FTkUmrsH34WyQPK9P2yVwbR7La2ckHYOKnX2BsNFPwLR3PheTDgy03Sak8rVzf64ey46LrcBgFYdvnG28pcOLriFF4vVrL.KXc2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)NPL Name:
NPL:

                                        10Category Value:
                                        Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 MileCategory Description:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        135Category Value:
                                        Depth To Aquifer-> 100 FeetCategory Description:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

NPL:

serious problem that required taking immediate remedial action.
Gabriel Valley sites, was added to the NPL in May 1984 because it involves a
sources of contamination. This site, along with the three other San
management of the problem. EPA continues its investigation to identify
extent of contamination and to develop alternatives for treatment and
remedial investigation/feasibility study to determine the aerial and vertical
The State Department of Health Services and EPA arepreparing to initiate a
will begin soon to get a snapshot view of the degree of contamination.
the system soon. A supplemental sampling program of contaminated wells
company has already purchased a treatment system and will begin operation of
water to two of the three companies that have no alternate supply. The third
in December l983, EPA will install water treatment systems to provide clean
1984): As a result of EPA s analysis of initial remedial measures, completed
and have advised their customers to use bottled water. Status June
Currently, three small mutual water companies have no alternate water supply
below such levels are not effective, wells are removed from service.
consumption. When alternative methods of reducing the TCE and PCE levels
billion ppb) of TCE and 4 ppb PCE, levels considered safe for human
have tested to ensure that their water supplies contain less than 5 parts per
200,000 people are affected. Cities and public water companies in the area
Suggested No Adverse Response Levels SNARL) for TCE and PCE. Approximately
local water companies. Many public wells in this area exceed the EPA
and carbon tetrachloride CTC) according to analyses by State agencies and
water is contaminated with trichloroethylene TCE), perchloroethylene PCE),
east. It is approximately 4 miles long and 1.5 miles wide. Ground
County, California. The plume also parallels the San Gabriel River to the
Pit Wash in the San Gabriel ground water basin in El Monte, Los Angeles
ground water plume that runs along the axis of the Rio Hondo Wash and the Salt
Conditions at listing September 1983): San Gabriel Valley Area 1) is a

Summary Details:

                                        2Scoring:
                                        GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)Substance:
                                        79-01-6CAS Number:
                                        U228Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

                                        2Scoring:
                                        GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
                                        TETRACHLOROETHENESubstance:
                                        127-18-4CAS Number:
                                        U210Substance ID:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)  (Continued) 1000114959
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                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        IRQual:
                                        9/30/2003 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2000-09-27 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        RAAction Name:
                                        RAAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         Currently on the Final NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         -118.000000Longitude:
                         +34.125000Latitude:
                         06037FIPS Code:
                         28,31,38Cong District:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
               SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         0901951Site ID:

SEMS:

                                        FinalNPL Status:
                                        Not reportedDeleted Date:
                                        05/08/1984Final Date:
                                        09/08/1983Proposed Date:

NPL:

                                        09/08/83Date Proposed:
                                        05/08/84Date Finalized:
                                        Not reportedDate Deleted:
                                        NFederal Site:
                                        FSite Status:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09EPA Region:

NPL:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)  (Continued) 1000114959
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                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        4/1/1980 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1980-04-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        3/31/1993 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1987-04-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        5SEQ:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/29/1988 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1987-04-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        04OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        12/27/1991 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1991-12-27 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)  (Continued) 1000114959
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                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/16/2003 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2003-05-16 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        O AND FAction Name:
                                        OFAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        9/1/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-09-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/28/2006 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2006-09-28 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        5 YEARAction Name:
                                        FEAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2000-09-28 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)  (Continued) 1000114959
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                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2006-06-21 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        3/29/1989 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1988-05-25 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RAAction Name:
                                        RAAction Code:
                                        03OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/14/2011 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2011-09-14 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        5 YEARAction Name:
                                        FEAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/16/2013 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2003-05-16 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        LT RESPAction Name:
                                        LRAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)  (Continued) 1000114959
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                                        6/25/1991 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1991-06-25 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        04OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        8/16/2013 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2008-08-07 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        RAAction Name:
                                        RAAction Code:
                                        05OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/30/2016 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2015-10-07 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        5 YEARAction Name:
                                        FEAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/11/2013 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2012-09-26 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        5 YEARAction Name:
                                        FEAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:
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                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1984-05-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        9/1/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-03-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        11/10/1999 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1997-03-27 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        6SEQ:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        EQual:
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                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1993-04-28 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        GWTRMONAction Name:
                                        GMAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/16/1992 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1992-09-16 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ECO RISKAction Name:
                                        JFAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/8/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-09-08 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PROPOSEDAction Name:
                                        NPAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1993-08-25 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
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                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2013-07-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        RAAction Name:
                                        RAAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        7/1/2013 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2012-08-12 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        5SEQ:
                                        RDAction Name:
                                        RDAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/29/2000 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2000-09-29 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        6SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        05OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/19/1990 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1990-09-19 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RV ASSESSAction Name:
                                        RSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
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                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1989-09-15 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        TECH ASSISTAction Name:
                                        TAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/1/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-09-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        HAZRANKAction Name:
                                        HRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        EQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1989-03-02 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        3/31/2006 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1988-01-12 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ST COOPAction Name:
                                        MAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
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                                        7/18/1991 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1988-09-14 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        RDAction Name:
                                        RDAction Code:
                                        04OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        3/29/2002 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1999-04-05 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        RDAction Name:
                                        RDAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/29/1988 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1988-09-29 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        04OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/11/1984 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1984-05-11 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        03OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:
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                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/11/1984 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-06-13 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        03OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/8/1984 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1984-05-08 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        NPL FINLAction Name:
                                        NFAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/16/1992 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1992-09-16 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        R/H ASMTAction Name:
                                        EDAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
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                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/13/1991 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1988-09-14 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        RDAction Name:
                                        RDAction Code:
                                        04OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2/4/1988 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1985-09-30 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RDAction Name:
                                        RDAction Code:
                                        03OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/23/1999 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1999-06-23 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        5SEQ:
                                        RODAction Name:
                                        ROAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        3/31/1993 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1993-03-31 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)  (Continued) 1000114959

TC6684447.2s   Page 30



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2020-11-24 06:00:00Start Date:
                                        5SEQ:
                                        5 YEARAction Name:
                                        FEAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        11/1/2019 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2010-07-14 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RIAction Name:
                                        RIAction Code:
                                        05OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2013-05-10 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        LT RESPAction Name:
                                        LRAction Code:
                                        05OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2000-09-29 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        GWTRMONAction Name:
                                        GMAction Code:
                                        05OU:
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                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2016-02-25 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        10SEQ:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        05OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2012-12-13 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        6SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2011-12-22 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        5SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2011-12-22 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        CIAction Name:
                                        CRAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
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                                        8/16/2013 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2003-09-22 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        PRP RDAction Name:
                                        BEAction Code:
                                        05OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2019-08-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        TECH ASSISTAction Name:
                                        TAAction Code:
                                        07OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2010-10-07 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        ST COOPAction Name:
                                        MAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2020-02-13 06:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        FPA/MAAction Name:
                                        FMAction Code:
                                        08OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:
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                                        PRP RDAction Name:
                                        BEAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/22/2010 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2003-11-14 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        7SEQ:
                                        PRP RDAction Name:
                                        BEAction Code:
                                        08OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2/9/2010 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2003-11-14 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        4SEQ:
                                        PRP RDAction Name:
                                        BEAction Code:
                                        09OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/13/2008 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2003-11-14 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        PRP RDAction Name:
                                        BEAction Code:
                                        08OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
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                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2016-11-08 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PRP LRAction Name:
                                        MEAction Code:
                                        08OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/29/2000 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1995-07-25 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        PRP RI/FSAction Name:
                                        BDAction Code:
                                        05OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/23/1999 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1995-03-16 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PRP RI/FSAction Name:
                                        BDAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        4/28/2005 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2003-11-14 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
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                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2013-05-16 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        OMAction Name:
                                        OMAction Code:
                                        02OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2/19/2020 6:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2010-09-22 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        6SEQ:
                                        PRP RAAction Name:
                                        BFAction Code:
                                        08OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2/19/2020 6:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2008-05-13 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PRP RAAction Name:
                                        BFAction Code:
                                        08OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        2016-11-08 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        PRP LRAction Name:
                                        MEAction Code:
                                        09OU:
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                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        5/25/1998 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1990-04-16 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        LT RESPAction Name:
                                        LRAction Code:
                                        03OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/30/1990 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1985-09-30 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        RI/FSAction Name:
                                        COAction Code:
                                        01OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/30/2010 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2006-09-18 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        3SEQ:
                                        ST COOPAction Name:
                                        MAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        6/30/2010 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2006-09-18 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        ST COOPAction Name:
                                        MAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
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                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1993Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        03/31/1993Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        4Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

Media:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2006Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        05Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        Explanation of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        11/10/2005Action Taken Date:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        PECK RD & REALAddress:
                              SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

SIte:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        HQual:
                                        9/1/1983 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1983-03-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        FNPL:
                                        SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Site Name:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:
                                        0901951Site ID:
                                        09Region:
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                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/22/2002Action Taken Date:
                                        Explanation of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2002Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/22/2002Action Taken Date:
                                        Explanation of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1984Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        05/11/1984Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        03Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2000Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        11/10/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
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                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2006Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        11/10/2005Action Taken Date:
                                        Explanation of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
                                        05Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2006Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        11/10/2005Action Taken Date:
                                        Explanation of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
                                        05Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2002Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        08/22/2002Action Taken Date:
                                        Explanation of Significant DifferencesAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2002Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
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                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1993Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/22/1993Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1993Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/22/1993Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1993Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/22/1993Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
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                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        11/10/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2000Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        11/10/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1987Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/30/1987Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        03Operable Unit:
                                        2Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1993Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/22/1993Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
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                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1984Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        05/11/1984Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        03Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2000Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        11/10/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2000Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        11/10/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        ROD AmendmentAction Name:
                                        02Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2000Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
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                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1988Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/1988Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1988Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/1988Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1984Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        05/11/1984Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        03Operable Unit:
                                        1Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
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                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/23/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1999Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/23/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1988Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/1988Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        3Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1988Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/1988Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
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                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1999Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/23/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1999Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/23/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1999Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/23/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1999Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)  (Continued) 1000114959

TC6684447.2s   Page 46



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        05Operable Unit:
                                        6Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2000Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/2000Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        05Operable Unit:
                                        6Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1999Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/23/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        1999Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        06/23/1999Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
                                        01Operable Unit:
                                        5Action ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        CAD980677355EPA ID:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
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                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1993-03-31 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         4SEQ ID:
                         WHITTIER-NARROWSOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT Decision Document (ROD)Action:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1988-09-29 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         3SEQ ID:
                         SUBURBANOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT Decision Document (ROD)Action:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1984-05-11 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         1SEQ ID:
                         RICHWOOD WATER COMPANYOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT Decision Document (ROD)Action:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

ROD:

                                        -118.000000Longitude:
                                        +34.125000Latitude:
                                        NSuperfund Alternative Agreement:
                                        Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                                        2000Fiscal Year:
                                        NFederal Facility:
                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/2000Action Taken Date:
                                        Record of DecisionAction Name:
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                         WHITTIER-NARROWSOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT ROD AmendmentAction:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1987-09-30 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         2SEQ ID:
                         RICHWOOD WATER COMPANYOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT ROD AmendmentAction:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1993-09-22 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         1SEQ ID:
                         SUBURBANOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT ROD AmendmentAction:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2005-11-10 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         2SEQ ID:
                         SOUTH EL MONTEOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT ESDAction:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2002-08-22 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         1SEQ ID:
                         EL MONTEOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT ESDAction:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
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CONSENT:

482 additional PRP: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        AIR DISTRIBUTION PRODUCTS, INC.
                                        AIR DISTRIBUTION PRODUCTS, INC.
                                        AEROSOL SERVICES COMPANY
                                        AEROJET-GENERAL CORP.
                                        AEROJET-GENERAL CORP.
                                        AEROJET-GENERAL CORP.
                                        AEROJET ELECTROSYSTEMS
                                        ADVANCED HEAT TECHNOLOGY CORP.
                                        ADAMS FAMILY TRUST
                                        ADAMS AND COLTRIN, INC.
                                        ADAMS AND CAMPBELL COMPANY LTD.
                                        ACROMIL
                                        ACORN ENGINEERING CO.
                                        ABERCROMBIE, DEANNA
                                        A-1 ORNAMENTAL IRON
                                        A&E PLASTICS CO.
                                        A & L MOTOR PARTS, INC.
                                        A & J SYSTEMS
                                        A & B BUS COMPANY
                                        A & A SCREW PRODUCTSPRP Name:

PRP:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2000-09-29 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         6SEQ ID:
                         SOUTH EL MONTEOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT ROD for PRP RemedyAction:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1999-06-23 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         5SEQ ID:
                         EL MONTEOperable Unit Number:
                         GOVT ROD for PRP RemedyAction:
                         901951Site ID:
                         9RG:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         1999-11-10 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         3SEQ ID:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)  (Continued) 1000114959
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6H1B6504HJfn1YKzB39o3D4s5yex0bBY4dAYAIn0JI3hfBLPnPMd4Xg6Y4aFKka8zZfy6Eor3G0s9ZHkotYA9sdpDh0r4rwpsx.j5fFKyJlHe7UJxxnH5oK8bV6DBLxQYpFL5UdGd3B6AEHeYYQA6LOBIJ0.nh8X0oEf6bM9H6cR1Xm1BDlP3hcU59aQ04u1465a9eJoJmH3fxYgnCKB3pebYoXJKCXRz1p.Cimu3QrW9OnBoyvJ6WllDoPI4luos9c63XtMy4JGeYTUxpZh5LsubLlmBuydYAL.4WxsdXn1A4EJY6fI6flnHTyX1HqrBFHQ4Dp95WTv0FSS4l903MwFJZjQfVapnzSK9vWmYYHGKQdXzsdw9mkl3uIS97KZoViuBtUsDPTq4FimsENd7JX5yONReKjhxmVT7q5qb6snBLpWY9Jq7jkCdcclAvYdYemWA4HmI0MAnu6z0PQ32fOLIL453r7Bh38w5G.mBpNfLKA7Pu55vEXeP5ssM4YEdscI6ac8HUlB1cv8B3u44Vep5ND10OJI4WF73nFSJZpHfUNNnMIP4uS4YAMGKH6Tz9DU3icO3bsh9XEgoyMb349UDcr744utsiC83DivyEBAehlbxrHa4F91bnADB5M4YTUU4dygdaUnAzegYfTy7riHIn7BnrRc0Th4CYwTI7Gn3ciUhhyD8KUDBsthLUOEPJGYCaFSPTdBMhgJdHxl3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6H1B6504HJfn1YKzB39o3D4s5yex0bBY4dAYAIn0JI3hfBLPnPMd4Xg6Y4aFKka8zZfy6Eor3G0s9ZHkotYA9sdpDh0r4rwpsx.j5fFKyJlHe7UJxxnH5oK8bV6DBLxQYpFL5UdGd3B6AEHeYYQA6LOBIJ0.nh8X0oEf6bM9H6cR1Xm1BDlP3hcU59aQ04u1465a9eJoJmH3fxYgnCKB3pebYoXJKCXRz1p.Cimu3QrW9OnBoyvJ6WllDoPI4luos9c63XtMy4JGeYTUxpZh5LsubLlmBuydYAL.4WxsdXn1A4EJY6fI6flnHTyX1HqrBFHQ4Dp95WTv0FSS4l903MwFJZjQfVapnzSK9vWmYYHGKQdXzsdw9mkl3uIS97KZoViuBtUsDPTq4FimsENd7JX5yONReKjhxmVT7q5qb6snBLpWY9Jq7jkCdcclAvYdYemWA4HmI0MAnu6z0PQ32fOLIL453r7Bh38w5G.mBpNfLKA7Pu55vEXeP5ssM4YEdscI6ac8HUlB1cv8B3u44Vep5ND10OJI4WF73nFSJZpHfUNNnMIP4uS4YAMGKH6Tz9DU3icO3bsh9XEgoyMb349UDcr744utsiC83DivyEBAehlbxrHa4F91bnADB5M4YTUU4dygdaUnAzegYfTy7riHIn7BnrRc0Th4CYwTI7Gn3ciUhhyD8KUDBsthLUOEPJGYCaFSPTdBMhgJdHxl3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                                   PECK RD & REALAddress:
                                   SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009329538DFR URL:
                                   110009329538Registry ID:
                                   1000114959Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
SUPERFUND NPL

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110009329538Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         LOS ANGELESCounty:
                         EL MONTE, CA 91733City,State,Zip:
                         PECK RD & REALAddress:
                         SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)Name:
                         IN THE MATTER OF:  SAN GABRIEL VALLEY SUPERFUND SIName:
                         Not reportedEntered Date:
                         Not reportedDistrict:
                         Not reportedCourt Num:
                         Not reportedCase Title:
                         Not reportedSite ID:
                         CAD980677355EPA ID:

SAN GABRIEL VALLEY (AREA 1)  (Continued) 1000114959

                                                            Laundry And Drycleaner Agents2013     HYTONE CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

462 ft.
0.087 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
352 ft.

 

< 1/8 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770
SE 4521 DUBONNET AVE    N/A
2 EDR Hist CleanerHYTONE CLEANERS 1018788324
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2O22Ow1w2F8rwX2bw14cFP7Br93lXO3Jba3v1R4yc628OP1g2T7Pw81Pw2AUFu4hrP1cXk3nbH2d1F2cOw282J1lwE7cwW7hFC9Zr15HXx5Cbd521U8ZcP0TPo39BrtB9Z2TOv2F2o1CwG2lw91lF21srD1cXG2WbT2C1F5SchA4PG6IBDAR911
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2O22Ow1w2F8rwX2bw14cFP7Br93lXO3Jba3v1R4yc628OP1g2T7Pw81Pw2AUFu4hrP1cXk3nbH2d1F2cOw282J1lwE7cwW7hFC9Zr15HXx5Cbd521U8ZcP0TPo39BrtB9Z2TOv2F2o1CwG2lw91lF21srD1cXG2WbT2C1F5SchA4PG6IBDAR911
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110009329538


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                HOI KIM LIOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                HOI KIM LIOwner Name:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4551 MUSCATEL AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                PERLAC@CONSTRUCTION911.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                626-716-8669Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4551 MUSCATEL AVEContact Address:
                                                                                HOI KIM LIContact Name:
                                                                                CAC002986733EPA ID:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4551 MUSCATEL AVEHandler Address:
                              HOI KIM LIHandler Name:
                                                                                2018-10-26 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

547 ft.
0.104 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
355 ft.

 

< 1/8 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770
East 4551 MUSCATEL AVE CAC002986733
3 RCRA NonGen / NLRHOI KIM LI 1024766861
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            626-716-8669Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4551 MUSCATEL AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            HOI KIM LIOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            626-716-8669Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4551 MUSCATEL AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            HOI KIM LIOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-11-20 16:30:23.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

HOI KIM LI  (Continued) 1024766861
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HOI KIM LIHandler Name:
                                                            2018-10-26 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

HOI KIM LI  (Continued) 1024766861

                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                CAD982491920EPA ID:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8626 E GRAND AVEHandler Address:
                              SAKAIDA NURSERY INCHandler Name:
                                                                                1996-09-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HWTS
CERS

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
HAZNET

ECHO
794 ft. FINDSSite 1 of 6 in cluster A
0.150 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
375 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CERS HAZ WASTEROSEMEAD, CA  91770
North UST8626 E GRAND AVE CAD982491920
A4 RCRA-SQGSAKAIDA NURSERY INC 1000146642
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2002-06-27 03:34:30.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NOT REQUIREDOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8626 E GRAND AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                3State District:
                                                                                CAState District Owner:

SAKAIDA NURSERY INC  (Continued) 1000146642
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            CAState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SAKAIDA NURSERY INCHandler Name:
                                                            1990-06-21 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            CAState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SAKAIDA NURSERY INCHandler Name:
                                                            1996-09-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            415-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            SAKAIDA NURSERY INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            415-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:

SAKAIDA NURSERY INC  (Continued) 1000146642
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          SAKAIDA NURSERYName:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          06-30-89Active Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-014099-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-30-89Referral Date:
          44-010353Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          14099Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          ROSEMEADCity:
          8626 E GRAND AVEAddress:
          SAKAIDA NURSERYName:

SWEEPS UST:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10268479CERS ID:
                              401219Site ID:
                              ROSEMEAD, CA 91770City,State,Zip:
                              8626 GRAND AVEAddress:
                              SAKAIDA NURSERY INCName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

                    -118.079859Longitude:
                    34.092858Latitude:
                    LOS ANGELES COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    14099Facility ID:
                    ROSEMEAD, CA 91770City,State,Zip:
                    8626 GRAND AVEAddress:
                    SAKAIDA NURSERYName:

UST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              NURSERY AND FLORICULTURE PRODUCTIONNAICS Description:
                              11142NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:

SAKAIDA NURSERY INC  (Continued) 1000146642

TC6684447.2s   Page 57



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        8626 E GRAND AVENUEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        6262859981Telephone:
                                        HENRY SAKAIDA, PRES.Contact:
                                        ROSEMEAD, CA 917700000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        8626 E GRAND AVEAddress:
                                        SAKAIDA NURSERY INCName:

HAZNET:

                                   ROSEMEAD, CA 91770City,State,Zip:
                                   8626 E GRAND AVEAddress:
                                   SAKAIDA NURSERY INCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002829949DFR URL:
                                   110002829949Registry ID:
                                   1000146642Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110002829949Registry ID:
FINDS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          06-30-89Active Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-014099-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-30-89Referral Date:
          44-010353Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          14099Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          ROSEMEADCity:
          8626 E GRAND AVEAddress:

SAKAIDA NURSERY INC  (Continued) 1000146642
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wBc63mlwcz6BUM9cisQ3kMk3wvpmuxslPW9Az9YcaytzVYW6uuL4aEPUQApMKzd9sLT6aDGikEhsf66Q8Ck95yDk0IoM7kFk9Qx5PjPwJlMv5zEpsGN5QLHuHegxJVgsRQF5DkXPgqxWEcV9cGP6KyXzWJI9LyHYWfu6cUawrAqB71lczRx3iRI3jQDm4kUlg5j9R43czelzXPH6KKi3wZ9UuGpMgkD9FVHCHGiiEtFsYzXQkbs6PHQkrBUMOvQkHD53AAlwiBIv6xvp77d5Bk1uIE.xlzKs9l04WmJPjyuWrtE9Plv6wG9w7UdBMgUcUVN4qVv3YlmmJIIl8fp3xEYcMQ.zNoG6j7E9oC4U0uBMs6y9zcH9SnhiqDxsDqkQI1EByzwkoQSMJ0SknYE7XFIwUwlvPIipgtM7iikumdxxyrmsPqF7E5uPKHQWfnx9uNGAo74zbHB9mrUY.Fb2TJKaI4qy8KvtUPh5ldRVbBkY0KsWxRfvPKYuPRKuDe1LMVk6iTRwlCuBjnjc0RW4pZ33hACmvrolWGp3Cqrckenzg9M6yWZ4pKbUXBEMuHr9XZ83QoaiUiOsqZBQiO63Xgyk.ObMiLSkV7w3rzfw3LavcXApKbG4JM5uFyexEszspIc7w9WPxL5WGjH9y7R9jQ4zxbG9kLHYgcA9xvqaaEtyQLntwzG76SMVo70YpVWW47f5DmrukIOuxogLMLi3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wBc63mlwcz6BUM9cisQ3kMk3wvpmuxslPW9Az9YcaytzVYW6uuL4aEPUQApMKzd9sLT6aDGikEhsf66Q8Ck95yDk0IoM7kFk9Qx5PjPwJlMv5zEpsGN5QLHuHegxJVgsRQF5DkXPgqxWEcV9cGP6KyXzWJI9LyHYWfu6cUawrAqB71lczRx3iRI3jQDm4kUlg5j9R43czelzXPH6KKi3wZ9UuGpMgkD9FVHCHGiiEtFsYzXQkbs6PHQkrBUMOvQkHD53AAlwiBIv6xvp77d5Bk1uIE.xlzKs9l04WmJPjyuWrtE9Plv6wG9w7UdBMgUcUVN4qVv3YlmmJIIl8fp3xEYcMQ.zNoG6j7E9oC4U0uBMs6y9zcH9SnhiqDxsDqkQI1EByzwkoQSMJ0SknYE7XFIwUwlvPIipgtM7iikumdxxyrmsPqF7E5uPKHQWfnx9uNGAo74zbHB9mrUY.Fb2TJKaI4qy8KvtUPh5ldRVbBkY0KsWxRfvPKYuPRKuDe1LMVk6iTRwlCuBjnjc0RW4pZ33hACmvrolWGp3Cqrckenzg9M6yWZ4pKbUXBEMuHr9XZ83QoaiUiOsqZBQiO63Xgyk.ObMiLSkV7w3rzfw3LavcXApKbG4JM5uFyexEszspIc7w9WPxL5WGjH9y7R9jQ4zxbG9kLHYgcA9xvqaaEtyQLntwzG76SMVo70YpVWW47f5DmrukIOuxogLMLi3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002829949


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.21Quantity Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        135 - Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD099452708TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD099452708TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD981373665Trans EPA ID:
                                        99280354Manifest ID:
                                        19990409Receipt Date:
                                        5/17/1999 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19990408Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982491920Gen EPA ID:
                                        1999Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.63Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerDisposal Method:
                                        135 - Unspecified aqueous solutionCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD050099696TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982491920Gepaid:
                                        1996Year:

                                        0.21Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerDisposal Method:
                                        135 - Unspecified aqueous solutionCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982491920Gepaid:
                                        1999Year:

                                        0.21Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerDisposal Method:
                                        135 - Unspecified aqueous solutionCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982491920Gepaid:
                                        2000Year:

                                        1.14Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerDisposal Method:
                                        221 - Waste oil and mixed oilCA Waste Code:
                                        CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982491920Gepaid:
                                        2002Year:

                                        0.1815Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerDisposal Method:
                                        331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
                                        CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982491920Gepaid:
                                        2002Year:
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                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.21Quantity Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        135 - Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD050099696TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD050099696TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD981373665Trans EPA ID:
                                        96390634Manifest ID:
                                        19961122Receipt Date:
                                        12/4/1997 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19961121Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.21Quantity Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        135 - Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD050099696TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD050099696TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD981373665Trans EPA ID:
                                        96390684Manifest ID:
                                        19961218Receipt Date:
                                        12/4/1997 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19961217Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982491920Gen EPA ID:
                                        1996Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
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                                        2002Year:
Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.21Quantity Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        135 - Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        CAD099452708TSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD099452708TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD981373665Trans EPA ID:
                                        20124418Manifest ID:
                                        20000612Receipt Date:
                                        8/1/2000 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        20000609Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982491920Gen EPA ID:
                                        2000Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.21Quantity Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        135 - Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD050099696TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD981373665Trans EPA ID:
                                        95790925Manifest ID:
                                        19960826Receipt Date:
                                        12/4/1997 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19960820Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
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013685-014099Facility Id:
TPermit Category:
LARegion:
ROSEMEAD, CA 91770City,State,Zip:
8626 GRAND AVEAddress:
SAKAIDA NURSERYName:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        300Waste Quantity:
                                        1.14Quantity Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        221 - Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAT080013352TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAT080016116Trans EPA ID:
                                        22247205Manifest ID:
                                        20021017Receipt Date:
                                        2/21/2003 10:42:43Creation Date:
                                        20021010Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        55Waste Quantity:
                                        0.1815Quantity Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAT080013352TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CA0000970392Trans EPA ID:
                                        22012965Manifest ID:
                                        20021231Receipt Date:
                                        4/10/2003 10:20:47Creation Date:
                                        20021223Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982491920Gen EPA ID:
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                              1, Section(s) 265.173
                              40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              04-10-2019Violation Date:
                              SAKAIDA NURSERY INCSite Name:
                              401219Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Los Angeles County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              plastic used oil drum on site.
                              labeled. Observed operator provided a hazardous waste label to the
                              demonstrating that the container listed above has been properly
                              hazardous waste label. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit a photo to the CUPA
                              used motor oil located in the maintenance shop was observed without a
                              Returned to compliance on 04/10/2019. OBSERVATION: 1 x 55 gallons ofViolation Notes:
                              date.
                              characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
                              name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
                              portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
                              Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers andViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              04-10-2019Violation Date:
                              SAKAIDA NURSERY INCSite Name:
                              401219Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Los Angeles County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              current manifest copy for used oil.
                              documenting disposal of used oil for minimum of 3 years. Provide
                              CORRECTIVE ACTION: The Owner/Operator shall maintain copies
                              years. Observed the last used oil manifest copy was on 02/18/2010.
                              failed to retain paperwork documenting disposal of used oil for 3
                              Returned to compliance on 09/03/2015. OBSERVATION: The Owner/OperatorViolation Notes:
                              manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years.
                              Failure to maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidatedViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              12-16-2014Violation Date:
                              SAKAIDA NURSERY INCSite Name:
                              401219Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10268479CERS ID:
                              401219Site ID:
                              ROSEMEAD, CA 91770City,State,Zip:
                              8626 GRAND AVEAddress:
                              SAKAIDA NURSERY INCName:

CERS:

RemovedPermit Status:
00005548TPermit Number:
3PArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
0Facility Type:
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                              05-22-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Ag Comm/Weights and MeasuresEval Division:
                              significant violations observed.
                              Inspected by Inspector Miguel Gonzalez, Agricultural Inspector III. NoEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-12-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Tony Magallanes, SalesEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              04-10-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Ag Comm/Weights and MeasuresEval Division:
                              Violations Observed
                              Inspected by Miguel Gonzalez,AgInspIII; Consent by Mike Gutierrez; NoEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-08-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Ag Comm/Weights and MeasuresEval Division:
                              observed on the date of inspection.
                              Inspected by Inspector Miguel Gonzalez. No significant violationsEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-03-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Los Angeles County Fire DepartmentViolation Division:
                              closed the used motor oil drum at time of inspection.
                              container listed above has been properly closed. Observed operator
                              CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit photos to the CUPA demonstrating that the
                              used motor oil located in the maintenance shop was observed open.
                              Returned to compliance on 04/10/2019. OBSERVATION: 1 x 55 gallons ofViolation Notes:
                              leak.
                              stored in a manner which may rupture the container or cause it to
                              container holding hazardous waste must not be opened, handled, or
                              storage, except when it is necessary to add or remove waste. (b) A
                              container holding hazardous waste must always be closed during
                              Failure to meet the following container management requirements: (a) AViolation Description:
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                              SAKAIDA NURSERY INCFacility Name:
                              401219Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Mike Gutierrez (CEO)Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              12-16-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Ag Comm/Weights and MeasuresEval Division:
                              No violations per Inspector Gonzalez.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              09-19-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Fire DepartmentEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              09-03-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Ag Comm/Weights and MeasuresEval Division:
                              No significant violations observed by Inspector Miguel Gonzalez.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              05-25-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Ag Comm/Weights and MeasuresEval Division:
                              observed on the date of inspection.
                              Inspected by Inspector Miguel A. Gonzalez. No significant violationsEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              05-22-2020Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Los Angeles County Ag Comm/Weights and MeasuresEval Division:
                              1, 2018. No significant violations observed on the date of inspection.
                              Sakaida Nursery was inspected by Inspector Miguel A. Gonzalez on MayEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
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                              (626) 807-9412Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              MIKE GUTIERREZEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (626) 285-9981Affiliation Phone:
                              91770Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RosemeadAffiliation City:
                              8626 Grand Ave.Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              MIKE GUTIERREZEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Debbie GutierrezEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (323) 890-4000Affiliation Phone:
                              90040-3027Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CommerceAffiliation City:
                              5825 Rickenbacker RoadAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Los Angeles County FireEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              91770Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RosemeadAffiliation City:
                              8626 Grand Ave.Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -118.081210Longitude:
                              34.091510Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10268479Program ID:
                              HMBPEnv Int Type Code:
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                                        111998NAICS Code:
                                        2003-10-23 15:27:19.000Create Date:
                                        CAD982491920EPA ID:

NAICS:

                                        ROSEMEAD, CA 917701298City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        8626 E GRAND AVENUEContact Address:
                                        HENRY SAKAIDA, PRES.Contact Name:
                                        ROSEMEAD, CA 917700000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        8626 E GRAND AVENUEOwner Address:
                                        SAKAIDA NURSERY INC.Owner Name:
                                        ROSEMEAD, CA 917700000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        8626 E GRAND AVENUEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        04/23/2009Last Act Date:
                                        06/21/1990Create Date:
                                        06/30/2008Inactive Date:
                                        CAD982491920EPA ID:
                                        ROSEMEAD, CA 917700000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        8626 E GRAND AVEAddress:
                                        SAKAIDA NURSERY INCName:

HWTS:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Office ManagerEntity Title:
                              Debbie GutierrezEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              91770Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ROSEMEADAffiliation City:
                              8626 GRAND AVEAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              MIKE GUTIERREZEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SAKAIDA NURSERY INCEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:
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                                        917700000Facility Zip:
                                        CAFacility State:
                                        Not reportedFacility County:
                                        ROSEMEADFacility City:
                                        Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                                        8626 E GRAND AVEFacility Address:
                                        SAKAIDA NURSERY INCFacility Name:
                                        2008-06-30 00:00:00Inactive Date:
                                        1990-06-21 00:00:00Issued EPA ID Date:
                                        Miscellaneous Nondurable Goods WholesalersNAICS Description:
                                        4229NAICS Code:
                                        2002-03-14 16:36:27.000Create Date:
                                        CAD982491920EPA ID:

                                        917700000Facility Zip:
                                        CAFacility State:
                                        Not reportedFacility County:
                                        ROSEMEADFacility City:
                                        Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                                        8626 E GRAND AVEFacility Address:
                                        SAKAIDA NURSERY INCFacility Name:
                                        2008-06-30 00:00:00Inactive Date:
                                        1990-06-21 00:00:00Issued EPA ID Date:
                                        All Other Miscellaneous Crop FarmingNAICS Description:

SAKAIDA NURSERY INC  (Continued) 1000146642

     Not reportedMail To:
     8182864200Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     CAD980891Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19019407Facility ID:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     WEST HOLLYWOOD 90069Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2600  CAMINO RAMONMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     2136610191Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     CAD980891Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     19019407Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

862 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster A
0.163 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
378 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
North 8633 GRAND AVE    N/A
A5 CA FID USTPACIFIC BELL ROSMCAIA/E1625 S106027505

TC6684447.2s   Page 68



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     ROSEMEAD 91770Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2600  CAMINO RAMONMailing Address:

PACIFIC BELL ROSMCAIA/E1625  (Continued) S106027505

                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                PAMELA BROOKSOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                PAMELA BROOKSOwner Name:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4809 MUSCATEL AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                CLAIMS@ANMCONSTRUCTIONINC.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                626-533-9963Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4809 MUSCATEL AVEContact Address:
                                                                                PAMELA BROOKSContact Name:
                                                                                CAC002971799EPA ID:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4809 MUSCATEL AVEHandler Address:
                              PAMELA BROOKSHandler Name:
                                                                                2018-07-19 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

919 ft.
0.174 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
366 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770
NE 4809 MUSCATEL AVE CAC002971799
6 RCRA NonGen / NLRPAMELA BROOKS 1024752002
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            626-533-9963Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4809 MUSCATEL AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            PAMELA BROOKSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-08-31 17:12:30.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

PAMELA BROOKS  (Continued) 1024752002
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          PAMELA BROOKSHandler Name:
                                                            2018-07-19 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            626-533-9963Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4809 MUSCATEL AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            PAMELA BROOKSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

PAMELA BROOKS  (Continued) 1024752002

                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                MARIA.SAROUKHANIAN@SCE.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                626-302-4535Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                P.O. BOX 800Contact Address:
                                                                                MARIA SAROUKHANIANContact Name:
                                                                                CAC002987586EPA ID:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8533 E. GRAND AVEHandler Address:
                              ROSEMEAD SUBSTATIONHandler Name:
                                                                                2018-11-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

991 ft.
0.188 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
374 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770
NNW 8533 E. GRAND AVE CAC002987586
7 RCRA NonGen / NLRROSEMEAD SUBSTATION 1024767709
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                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                MARIA SAROUKHANIANOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISONOwner Name:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                P.O. BOX 800Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:

ROSEMEAD SUBSTATION  (Continued) 1024767709

TC6684447.2s   Page 72



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              221121NAICS Code:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ROSEMEAD SUBSTATIONHandler Name:
                                                            2018-11-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            626-302-4535Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 800Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            MARIA SAROUKHANIANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            626-302-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            P.O. BOX 800Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-11-20 16:30:39.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:

ROSEMEAD SUBSTATION  (Continued) 1024767709
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ELECTRIC BULK POWER TRANSMISSION AND CONTROLNAICS Description:

ROSEMEAD SUBSTATION  (Continued) 1024767709

                              1953Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0001Total Tanks:
                              NATIONAL CITY, CA 92050Owner City,St,Zip:
                              2602 HOOVER AVENUEOwner Address:
                              CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPOwner Name:
                              8182865586Telephone:
                              J. BILLINGTONContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000004976Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:
                              ROSEMEAD, CA 91770City,State,Zip:
                              8657 GRAND AVEAddress:
                              ROSEMEAD OPERATIONS CENTERName:

HIST UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-30-89Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1008Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          ROSEMEADCity:
          8657 GRAND AVEAddress:
          CALIF-AMERICAN WATER COName:

SWEEPS UST:

1032 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster B
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
376 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770
NNE HIST UST8657 GRAND AVE    N/A
B8 SWEEPS USTROSEMEAD OPERATIONS CENTER U001570510
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                              Stock Inventor, Groundwater Monitoring WellLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:

ROSEMEAD OPERATIONS CENTER  (Continued) U001570510

                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                MICHAEL PHILLIPSOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATEROwner Name:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8657 GRAND AVENUEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                MIKE.PHILLIPS@AMWATER.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                812-565-8080Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8657 GRAND AVENUEContact Address:
                                                                                MICHAEL PHILLIPSContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003081616EPA ID:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8657 GRAND AVENUEHandler Address:
                              CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATERHandler Name:
                                                                                2020-08-31 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1032 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster B
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
376 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770
NNE 8657 GRAND AVENUE CAC003081616
B9 RCRA NonGen / NLRCALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER 1026475842
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                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            MICHAEL PHILLIPSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            812-565-8080Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            8657 GRAND AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATEROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2020-09-04 15:31:25.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER  (Continued) 1026475842
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              WATER SUPPLY AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMSNAICS Description:
                              221310NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATERHandler Name:
                                                            2020-08-31 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            812-565-8080Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            8657 GRAND AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER  (Continued) 1026475842

                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                SHAUNA.SARRAS@AMWATER.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                619-446-4768Contact Telephone:
                                                                                SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                655 W. BROADWAYContact Address:
                                                                                CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATERContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003062327EPA ID:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8657 GRAND AVEHandler Address:
                              CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATERHandler Name:
                                                                                2020-04-03 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1032 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster B
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
376 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770
NNE 8657 GRAND AVE CAC003062327
B10 RCRA NonGen / NLRCALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER 1026162341
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                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATEROperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATEROwner Name:
                                                                                SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                655 W. BROADWAYMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER  (Continued) 1026162341
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                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              WATER SUPPLY AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMSNAICS Description:
                              221310NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATERHandler Name:
                                                            2020-04-03 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            619-446-4768Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            655 W. BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATEROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            619-446-4768Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            655 W. BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATEROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2020-04-08 18:59:32.0Handler Date of Last Change:

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER  (Continued) 1026162341
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER  (Continued) 1026162341

                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                SHAUNA SARRASOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATEROwner Name:
                                                                                SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                655 W. BROADWAYMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                SHAUNA.SARRAS@AMWATER.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                619-446-4768Contact Telephone:
                                                                                SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                655 W. BROADWAYContact Address:
                                                                                SHAUNA SARRASContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003038381EPA ID:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770-1220Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8657 GRAND AVEHandler Address:
                              CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATERHandler Name:
                                                                                2019-10-11 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1032 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster B
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
376 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770
NNE 8657 GRAND AVE CAC003038381
B11 RCRA NonGen / NLRCALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER 1025857897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            655 W. BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            SHAUNA SARRASOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            619-446-4768Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            655 W. BROADWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATEROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2019-10-11 18:29:06.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER  (Continued) 1025857897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              WATER SUPPLY AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMSNAICS Description:
                              221310NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATERHandler Name:
                                                            2019-10-11 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            619-446-4768Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAN DIEGO, CA 92101Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER  (Continued) 1025857897

                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                626-286-7414Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770-1221Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8657 GRAND AVEContact Address:
                                                                                DAWN WHITEContact Name:
                                                                                CAP000101139EPA ID:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770-1221Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8657 GRAND AVEHandler Address:
                              ROSEMEAD YARD CALIF AMERICA WAHandler Name:
                                                                                2001-07-25 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1032 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster B
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
376 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ROSEMEAD, CA  91770
NNE 8657 GRAND AVE CAP000101139
B12 RCRA-SQGROSEMEAD YARD CALIF AMERICA WA 1025879610
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                2002-10-22 12:10:49.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                CALIF AMERICAN WATER COOwner Name:
                                                                                ROSEMEAD, CA 91770-1221Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8657 GRAND AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:

ROSEMEAD YARD CALIF AMERICA WA  (Continued) 1025879610
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ROSEMEAD YARD CALIF AMERICA WAHandler Name:
                                                            2001-07-25 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            626-289-7924Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAN MARINO, CA 91108-2022Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2020 HUNTINGTON DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            CALIF AMERICAN WATER COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:

ROSEMEAD YARD CALIF AMERICA WA  (Continued) 1025879610
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        AZR000515924TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000424712Gepaid:
                                        2017Year:

                                        0.2085Tons:
                                        Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
                                        H039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including AcidDisposal Method:
                                        222 - Oil/water separation sludgeCA Waste Code:
                                        CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000424712Gepaid:
                                        2017Year:

                                        655 W BROADWAY STE 1410Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        6194464768Telephone:
                                        SHAUNA RACICOTContact:
                                        ROSEMEAD, CA 91770City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        8657 GRAND AVEAddress:
                                        CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATERName:

HAZNET:

                              Not reportedEPAID:
                              United StatesProperty Owner Country:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
                              CAProperty Owner Stat :
                              RosemeadProperty Owner City:
                              8657 Grand AveProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              626-614-2505Property Owner Phone:
                              California American WaterProperty Owner Name:
                              United StatesOwner Country:
                              91770Owner Zip Code:
                              CAOwner State:
                              8657 Grand AveOwner Mail Address:
                              626-614-2505Owner Phone:
                              626-614-2533Operator Phone:
                              California American WaterOperator Name:
                              91770Mailing Address Zip Code:
                              CAMailing Address State:
                              RosemeadMailing Address City:
                              8657 Grand Ave.Mailing Address:
                              626-286-0188Fax:
                              626-523-8744Phone:
                              California American WaterBusiness Name:
                              LACoFA0012898Facility ID:
                              10282627CERSID:
                              Not reportedTotal Gallons:
                              California American WaterOwner:
                              Not reportedCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              ROSEMEAD,91770City/Zip:
                              8657 GRAND AVEAddress:
                              CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COName:

AST:

1032 ft. HWTSSite 6 of 6 in cluster B
0.195 mi. CERS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
376 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSROSEMEAD, CA  91770
NNE HAZNET8657 GRAND AVE    N/A
B13 ASTCALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER U002277992
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=00027A9F










http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pM4anp2dMQF2SZa5Fn7p9ny2lFdOv3XnQjUFNs5SvSYcZCD84j5cyFB44KM7NopI94vCnLqyyM49ZlxxFT05LmOk0vF44kzpiwMO52k5aG8nqt8N52C6dmN2qiQaVFKHBV3Sc2ZeU5VL5TYFHe2s.7JwpkX4r5nrCyTc3dVl9zFhb4..pisMJe32CaNBnbQ2P72BydxH8BhQ4gFQa8I4SpLZUUAdZ5IaFyT6Ci7supJ66jnnX5ySk6kTlLtFRW9LDOe9v981eSXcYnWL4xwjrrUmKuKMNJ3srQ42OpGCMI6362aX.n.H2Er2dHd0A3zLQg6F2F2P6SQbZAi2Fz5IzFVy2Zz7x8pTI8Mkn3eykpAoOlwUF3w7k6O5GvXf9xyXLAnGz704jPMU8q7GqN83sVn2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pM4anp2dMQF2SZa5Fn7p9ny2lFdOv3XnQjUFNs5SvSYcZCD84j5cyFB44KM7NopI94vCnLqyyM49ZlxxFT05LmOk0vF44kzpiwMO52k5aG8nqt8N52C6dmN2qiQaVFKHBV3Sc2ZeU5VL5TYFHe2s.7JwpkX4r5nrCyTc3dVl9zFhb4..pisMJe32CaNBnbQ2P72BydxH8BhQ4gFQa8I4SpLZUUAdZ5IaFyT6Ci7supJ66jnnX5ySk6kTlLtFRW9LDOe9v981eSXcYnWL4xwjrrUmKuKMNJ3srQ42OpGCMI6362aX.n.H2Er2dHd0A3zLQg6F2F2P6SQbZAi2Fz5IzFVy2Zz7x8pTI8Mkn3eykpAoOlwUF3w7k6O5GvXf9xyXLAnGz704jPMU8q7GqN83sVn2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070510259
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110012439101
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL603799287






















http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL603799253




http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL603799546




http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL603799268


















http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL603799550








http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL603799257


















http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=T10000002256






































http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZN36q6nZkB3NVZA3t0j3JdOqWZ064dAnSEkAi47kShRBFYD3yJ9483lVfJ.ZT5uAQoe6WP1tY3z0gYBj7gB9OOQJvXJdAIuOY9F5Z8EW9IWZUGV0QxF57oH4O6wdQuvA9LQ5MPVSuZkEaiIk8N16FPBio3U4e3M7Zyc6VJNZ4FxNYBB3nuw3wp6qtKC6NYsncGC9joukVwYBMT03MQo3YcGVH4pZoWcA4o0C.N3t9zk0gAzjOHn6IX8JgiUdJwlOUDB3.ByWNrkZ.G80N6R5csX4vM3dmm6Am5t4cL9SQ0TEJqwko006iCTZCVsN0mX3iWa4INBqzEi6c5nnRvN3kW3kauTBy1x3NDK9shEVcl.ZxEHAGAe9rkktHFZ0weZjc1fBo99JiYgdJ53OY.571SDWJFPZm8m0LbL7ynt4CqJdUGcAGJY7lauSJkQEw3rkPqjAeIui.A04waU7WKi2efESyEwhVAYRgLH5i3XFUukYzHsDkpUvoo4yEFOJA.L9qio63ZgZOdVNTAe3Za34eqLqCon6cxonrUQ3htfkay0BxFW3RcfVtDoVcGnZK5HAfme4sNFt.SJ0DHHjow75qPdJdR3dxgYOS084jvIW7BEZIiR0d5r9lpy4lTgdzyyAHVm9jjjSH0VEHhFkPOJC03OitoX4nSX7i.I78NdSdf.hQrCRboP3t4xFBQWYv0iDGIb9NtwyqHjJiD99YbJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZN36q6nZkB3NVZA3t0j3JdOqWZ064dAnSEkAi47kShRBFYD3yJ9483lVfJ.ZT5uAQoe6WP1tY3z0gYBj7gB9OOQJvXJdAIuOY9F5Z8EW9IWZUGV0QxF57oH4O6wdQuvA9LQ5MPVSuZkEaiIk8N16FPBio3U4e3M7Zyc6VJNZ4FxNYBB3nuw3wp6qtKC6NYsncGC9joukVwYBMT03MQo3YcGVH4pZoWcA4o0C.N3t9zk0gAzjOHn6IX8JgiUdJwlOUDB3.ByWNrkZ.G80N6R5csX4vM3dmm6Am5t4cL9SQ0TEJqwko006iCTZCVsN0mX3iWa4INBqzEi6c5nnRvN3kW3kauTBy1x3NDK9shEVcl.ZxEHAGAe9rkktHFZ0weZjc1fBo99JiYgdJ53OY.571SDWJFPZm8m0LbL7ynt4CqJdUGcAGJY7lauSJkQEw3rkPqjAeIui.A04waU7WKi2efESyEwhVAYRgLH5i3XFUukYzHsDkpUvoo4yEFOJA.L9qio63ZgZOdVNTAe3Za34eqLqCon6cxonrUQ3htfkay0BxFW3RcfVtDoVcGnZK5HAfme4sNFt.SJ0DHHjow75qPdJdR3dxgYOS084jvIW7BEZIiR0d5r9lpy4lTgdzyyAHVm9jjjSH0VEHhFkPOJC03OitoX4nSX7i.I78NdSdf.hQrCRboP4t4xFBQWYv0iDGIb4NtwyqHjJiD99YbJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ZN36q6nZkB3NVZA3t0j3JdOqWZ064dAnSEkAi47kShRBFYD3yJ9483lVfJ.ZT5uAQoe6WP1tY3z0gYBj7gB9OOQJvXJdAIuOY9F5Z8EW9IWZUGV0QxF57oH4O6wdQuvA9LQ5MPVSuZkEaiIk8N16FPBio3U4e3M7Zyc6VJNZ4FxNYBB3nuw3wp6qtKC6NYsncGC9joukVwYBMT03MQo3YcGVH4pZoWcA4o0C.N3t9zk0gAzjOHn6IX8JgiUdJwlOUDB3.ByWNrkZ.G80N6R5csX4vM3dmm6Am5t4cL9SQ0TEJqwko006iCTZCVsN0mX3iWa4INBqzEi6c5nnRvN3kW3kauTBy1x3NDK9shEVcl.ZxEHAGAe9rkktHFZ0weZjc1fBo99JiYgdJ53OY.571SDWJFPZm8m0LbL7ynt4CqJdUGcAGJY7lauSJkQEw3rkPqjAeIui.A04waU7WKi2efESyEwhVAYRgLH5i3XFUukYzHsDkpUvoo4yEFOJA.L9qio63ZgZOdVNTAe3Za34eqLqCon6cxonrUQ3htfkay0BxFW3RcfVtDoVcGnZK5HAfme4sNFt.SJ0DHHjow75qPdJdR3dxgYOS08AjvIW7BEZIiR0d5r3lpy4lTgdzyyAHVm6jjjSH0VEHhFkPOJ703OitoX4nSX7i.IC8NdSdf.hQrCRboPCt4xFBQWYv0iDGIb5NtwyqHjJiD99YbJ3
























































































































































































































































































































































PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

Appendix E  Historical Records  
October 6, 2021 

Project No.: 185805355 E.1 
 

Appendix E HISTORICAL RECORDS 

















































































































































































































































Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

1999 PAUL HORN Cole Information Services

1985 HARTONOVYCH PETER Pacific Bell

1980 HARTONOVYCH PETER  WALNUT GROVE 

AVE ROSEMEAD

Pacific Telephone

1975 HARTONOVYCH PETER Pacific Telephone

4709  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

2015 DONABELLE HOPP Cole Information Services

2009 DONABELLE HOPP Cole Information Services

2006 HOPPMercell Haines  Company

2004 DONABELLE HOPP Cole Information Services

1999 DONABELLE HOPP Cole Information Services

1994 HOPP, MERCEIL J Cole Information Services

1985 HOPP M J Pacific Bell

1981 CARTER WILLIS L    ROSEMEAD Pacific Telephone

1980 CARTER WILLIS L  WALNUT GROVE AVE 

ROSEMEAD

Pacific Telephone

1976 Carter Willis L Pacific Telephone

1975 CARTER WILLIS L Pacific Telephone

1971 Carter Willis L Pacific Telephone

4715  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

2015 LUCIO GOMEZ Cole Information Services

2009 LUCIO PEREZ Cole Information Services

2006 RUVALCABA Zenaido Haines  Company

GOMEZAdam Haines  Company

2004 ADAM GOMEZ Cole Information Services

1999 TONG HA Cole Information Services

LUCIO PEREZ Cole Information Services

6684447- 5 Page 53



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

4716  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

2015 LINDA KILPATRICK Cole Information Services

2009 LINDA KILPATRICK Cole Information Services

2004 LINDA KILPATRICK Cole Information Services

1999 LINDA KILPATRICK Cole Information Services

1975 KILPATRICK BILL Pacific Telephone

1966 WADDLE WALTER L Pacific Telephone

4720  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

2015 KEVIN MERENDA Cole Information Services

2009 MARY MERENDA Cole Information Services

2006 MERENDAMary Haines  Company

1999 MARY MERENDA Cole Information Services

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

1966 BACON JAS L Pacific Telephone

1960 MAURER JOHN Pacific Telephone

4723  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

2015 LENH PHAM Cole Information Services

2009 RICARDO GARCIA Cole Information Services

2006 GARCIA Ricardo Haines  Company

2004 RICARDO GARCIA Cole Information Services

1999 RICARDO GARCIA Cole Information Services

1995 Garcia Ricardo Jr Pacific Bell

1975 ROSATO JERRY Pacific Telephone

1966 RODRIGUEZ RITA M Pacific Telephone

RODRIGUEZ RENE G Pacific Telephone

1960 FELLOWS MARJORIE B Pacific Telephone

1957 FELLOWS MARJORIE B R Pacific Telephone
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4726  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

2015 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

2009 ROBERT HINOSTRO Cole Information Services

2004 ROBERT HINOSTRO Cole Information Services

1999 ROBERT HINOSTRO Cole Information Services

1995 Lamb Peter Pacific Bell

Lamb R Mon Pacific Bell

Lamb Paul E Pacific Bell

1994 LAMB, PAUL E Cole Information Services

1985 LAMB PAUL E Pacific Bell

1980 LAMB PAUL E  WALNUT GROVE AVE 

ROSEMEAD

Pacific Telephone

1975 LAMB PAUL E Pacific Telephone

1960 TRYONOVIECH FRANK J Pacific Telephone

4729  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

2015 JIM RICKMAN Cole Information Services

GREEN EARTH LANDSCAPING Cole Information Services

2009 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

GREEN EARTH LANDSCAPING Cole Information Services

2004 GREEN EARTH LANDSCAPING Cole Information Services

JIM RICKMAN Cole Information Services

1999 GREEN EARTH LANDSCAPING Cole Information Services

1995 Rickman Jim Pacific Bell

Green Earth Landscaping Pacific Bell

1985 RICKMAN JIM Pacific Bell

RICKMAN JIM Pacific Bell

RICKMAN BARBARA Pacific Bell

GREEN EARTH LANDSCAPING Pacific Bell

1980 RICKMAN JIM  WALNUT GROVE AVE 

ROSEMEAD

Pacific Telephone

1975 PORTER ERROL E Pacific Telephone

1957 BECKSTEAD D O Pacific Telephone
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4732  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

2015 YOLANDA PADILLA Cole Information Services

2009 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

2006 PADILLA AIfredo Haines  Company

2004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

1966 DELGADILLO RICHARD S Pacific Telephone

1960 DELGADILLO RICHARD S Pacific Telephone

1957 DELGADILLO RICHARD S Pacific Telephone

4740  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

2015 BENSON TRAN Cole Information Services

2009 CUONG TRAN Cole Information Services

2006 TRAN Cuong Quan Haines  Company

CUONG Quan Haines  Company

2004 CUONG TRAN Cole Information Services

1999 CUONG TRAN Cole Information Services

1995 Buranen Amy Pacific Bell

Buranday Leonardo P Pacific Bell

1994 BURANDAY, L P Cole Information Services

1985 BURANDAY LEONARDO P Pacific Bell

1980 BURANDAY LEONARDO P  WALNUT 

GROVE AVE ROSEMEAD

Pacific Telephone

1975 GLISSON TERRY H Pacific Telephone

1966 NOLIN GEO H Pacific Telephone

NOLIN ROSE MARIE Pacific Telephone

1957 PATERSON THOS Pacific Telephone

4533 1/2  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

1966 HOGSTON WAITER Pacific Telephone

4542 1/2  WALNUT GROVE AVE

Year Uses Source

1985 PRECIADO SANTIAGO P Pacific Bell
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Year Uses Source

1980 PRECIADO SANTIAGO P  WALNUT GROVE 

AVE ROSEMEAD

Pacific Telephone
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identif ied in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

4432 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4436 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4436 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4437 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4437 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4440 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4440 LA PRESA AVE 2009, 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4440 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

4443 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4443 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4443 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4446 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4446 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4446 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4447 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4447 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4447 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4450 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

4450 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4450 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4453 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4453 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4456 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4456 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4456 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4457 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4457 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4457 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

4461 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4461 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4461 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4462 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4462 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4462 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4465 LA PRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4465 LA PRESA AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4465 LAPRESA AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4465 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

4465 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4469 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4469 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4471 BARTLETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4471 BARTLETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4473 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4473 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4477 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4477 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4481 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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4481 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4485 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4485 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4489 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4489 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4493 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4493 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4497 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4497 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4503 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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4503 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4506 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966,  
1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4509 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1958,  
1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942,  
1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928,  
1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4509 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2009, 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4512 BARTLETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4512 BARTLETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4512 BARTLETT ST 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4512 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4515 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4515 HALKETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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4515 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4515 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1958,  
1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942,  
1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928,  
1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4516 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4516 HALKETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4518 BARTLETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4518 BARTLETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4518 BARTLETT ST 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4520 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4520 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4520 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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4521 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1958,  
1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944,  
1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929,  
1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4521 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4522 HALKETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4522 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4523 BARTLETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4523 BARTLETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4523 HALKETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4523 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4524 BARTLETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4524 BARTLETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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4524 BARTLETT ST 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4524 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4526 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4526 HALKETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4527 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944,  
1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929,  
1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4527 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4528 BARTLETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4528 BARTLETT AVE 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4528 BARTLETT ST 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4529 BARTLETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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4529 BARTLETT AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4529 BARTLETT ST 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
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1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
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4715 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4716 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4716 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4720 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4720 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4723 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4723 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945,  
1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930,  
1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
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4725 BARTLETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
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4725 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
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4726 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4726 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4728 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4729 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4729 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4729 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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4732 BARTLETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4732 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4732 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

4735 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4740 WALNUT GROVE AVE 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960,  
1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944,  
1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929,  
1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
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1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
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1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

4754 HALKETT AVE 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991,  
1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920
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8504 MISSION DR 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950,  
1949, 1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935,  
1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921,  
1920

8504 MISSION DR 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

8512 MISSION DR 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

8512 MISSION DR 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949,  
1948, 1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934,  
1933, 1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

8516 MISSION DR 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

8520 MISSION DR 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

8520 MISSION DR 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

8526 MISSION DR 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1980, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

8526 MISSION DR 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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8541 MISSION DR 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990,  
1986, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1961, 1958, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
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1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
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1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932,  
1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
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1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931, 1930,  
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8610 BLUE CIR 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981, 1980,  
1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
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1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

8611 BLUE CIR 2015, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1985, 1981, 1980, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948,  
1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
1932, 1931, 1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920

8611 BLUE CIR 2006, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986, 1985, 1981,  
1980, 1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947,  
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1976, 1975, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
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8616 BLUE CIR 2015, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2003, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1994, 1992, 1991, 1990, 1986,  
1981, 1976, 1972, 1971, 1970, 1969, 1967, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1958, 1957, 1956, 1955, 1954, 1952, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1948, 1947, 1946,  
1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933, 1932, 1931,  
1930, 1929, 1928, 1927, 1926, 1925, 1924, 1923, 1921, 1920
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1947, 1946, 1945, 1944, 1942, 1940, 1939, 1938, 1937, 1936, 1935, 1934, 1933,  
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